

Stearns County (Minn.)

Probate Court: Probate case files and index.

Copyright Notice:

This material may be protected by copyright law (U.S. Code, Title 17). Researchers are liable for any infringement. For more information, visit www.mnhs.org/copyright.

Relationship

State of Minnesota,

TO THE HONORABLE PROBATE JUDGE OF SAID COUNTY:

County of Stearns

88.

Your petitioner respectfully represents to the Court and alleges that Jeanette Weis

IN PROBATE COURT

Montal Plyless Smithy In the Matter of the Individual Mental Deficiency Extlessis

PETITION FOR COMMITMENT

of Jeanette Weis

Name

Simon Weis

Patient.

| A risk the finalesticity of the same | deficiency | manifested by her | are as follows: |
|--|-----------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------|
| (Here give fully the symptoms on ic | hich the charge of sental | ly deficiency | is based.) |
| Jeanette has never been able in the Opportunity Room until ity Room at Central Junior Hi | because of her age, | | |
| Psychological test at school Pschological test | 11-1943 I. Q. 59 8-17-49 I. Q. | H. Blodgett F. DeMont | |
| | | | |
| That the said alleged mentall | y deficient | person will | appear in Court |

Caroline Weis # # # Mother

Address

1119 3rd Ave. So. St. Cloud, Minn. Father

That said patient was born in St. Cloud, Minnesota is about fourteen years of age, and the parent of no children.

That her residence and place of legal settlement is St. Oloud, Stearns County, Minnesota.

(If not a resident of Minnesota, set out as fully as possible where he came from, how long he has been in the County named.)

That said alleged patient is not a United States War Veteran.

That no restraint has been employed.

That the supposed cause of mental deficiency is unknown.

| 7 | hat the said patie | ent has bee | n treated by | | | * | |
|------------|--|------------------|-------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------|----------------------------|-------------|
| 7 | hat the said patie | ent is the o | wner of the following | described real a | nd personal prop | erty, to wit: None. | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | the matter, and to that e | nd that sai |
| above 1 | samed person be | brought int | o said Court and exc | amined as to sai | d alleged ment | tal deficiency | and |
| found | to be mental | ly defic | ient | that | | l in accordance with the | |
| such c | case made and | provided. | | | 0.0 | 7. Kraus | 1) |
| | | | | | A | (| |
| | a | an. | | | | | |
| | State of | Minne | Bota, (88. | | | | |
| County | 105 Stea | 1 | aus) 88. | | | | |
| | 1. 0 | - Vr | aus | , being first | duly sworn, de | poses and says that | he is th |
| petitio | ner in the foregoi | ng petition | ; that he know | vs the contents to | hereof, and that th | ne averments of said petit | ion are tru |
| of h | own knowled | dge, save a | s to such as are stated | l on information | and belief, and | as to those he believe | s them to b |
| true. | | | | | 0. | | 1 |
| | | | | | 1.0 | 1. Trans | |
| S | subscribed and sw | orn to befor | re me this | 25 | day of a | umst | 1049 |
| | 1100011000110101101 | orn to bego | e me into | | Bank | 90 | -1 |
| | | | | 0 | aung | 3/7 | 4 |
| 1 | My commission | expires | | 1 | 98.000 | con |) |
| | | | | - | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | 11 | | | | |
| | | 1 | 8 15 4 | | | 2 / 4 | |
| | | JR | E 1 (1 E | | | the co | |
| | ri | 10 | ALLE ALLE Patient | O.Z. | | 8 30 | |
| 8 | ing % | 0 | E % | T.F. | | 31 8 | |
| No. 15,170 | all 13 | TE | 10 P 8 | OF | | 8393 | No. 384-P |
| 3 | 13 | 3A | E OF B | II | | 3 7 2 | No. |
| 6 | # 00 | 0 | E 13 3 | T W | | 1 30 g | |
| ~ | - a | PR | N 13 C | PETITION FOR COMMITMENT | | 高品格 | |
| N. I | State of Minnesota County of ' Steams | IN PROBATE COURT | Wented Defense | 1 | | 5 | |
| | 10 3 | - | S A P | | | | |

Report of Data and Evidence Presented in Hearing on Feeblemindedness or Epilepsy

Verify all information possible. Indicate whether verified.

(Underline proper word)

| Name of Patient Could Residence St. Cloop County of legal settlement St. Cloop Date of birth St. Cloop County of time in U. S. St. Citizen St. Citizen St. Color Religion Could Color Eyes St. Hair St. | |
|---|---|
| MENTAL EXAMINATION Examiner A. Blackgett Results: Age / 2 Mental age Other results from examination | - Elic De Date 1943 1. Q. 59, Test used Bank. 1979 |
| Special mental traits indicated in history | |
| Recommendations of examiner Spec | ind Sur wheath as auch |
| SCHOOL RECORD Age of starting school Age at leaving school Attendance regular or irregular Grades repeated Conduct in school | Last school attended Orthogon My . Grade at leaving Reason for leaving Stell attack. Quality of school work |
| PHYSICAL RECORD General physical condition Deformities or paralysis Coordination Use of arms Speech Vchereal disease Tobacco Alcohol Disease Severity Severity | |
| 10 0 | |
| TO BE FILLED IN IF PATIENT IS EP Age at first attack Was onset gradual or sudden Type of attacks Frequency of attacks Describe an attack | ILEPTIC |

Information Given by Witnesses

| Reasons given for patient's defectiven Abnormal behavior | | · | | |
|--|--|----------------------------|--------------------|--|
| Abnormal behavior | - . | | | |
| | | | | |
| n | , | | | |
| Sex behavior | no. | | | |
| Delinquencies (specify offense) | 100 | | | |
| | | | | |
| VORK RECORD: (Give jobs in chr | onological order. Get ver | ified information whene | ver possible.) | |
| Employer and Address | Kind of Work | - Dates | Wage | Reason for Leaving |
| None | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | The state of the s | | | |
| | | | | |
| | No. of the last | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| IOME CONDITIONS | , | | | |
| lumber of people in home | 6 | Lodgers (give nam | es and ages): | |
| lumber of rooms in house | 6 | 1. | | ······································ |
| lumber sleeping rooms | 3 | 2 | 4 4 4 4 | 55 |
| haracter of dwelling sanitary cond attempted. Inside fa | ition and repair; cleanline | t poorly funn | inted Iran | e nouse. No repail |
| Conomic conditions of family: Wes | My income None B | elief & ADC | Pant AMAIN | \$15.00 a month |
| f family owns house, state value | Mort | 0200 | No Acres of | land |
| atient supported by whom A1 | d to Dependent | Children | TO Merce of | |
| atient's property (of what does it co | | | | |
| Guardianship of property | None | | | |
| Morals of family: Reputation in cor | nmunity Fairly | good, Fathe | r has been | a heavy drinker. |
| Attitude toward school attendan | ce of children Good. | | | |
| Attitude toward church attendar | see Good. | | | |
| Attitude toward patient Pare | ents do not wan | t her to live | away from | nome. |
| | | | | |
| REMARKS: (Put here any additions | d information about the p | atient or his family which | ch cannot be given | under any other headings.) |
| his family seems to | be burdened & | conquered by | the illnes | s of both parents, |
| d the accompanying i | Inancial insec | urity. Both | of Jeanett | e's older brother |
| e out of school, but | have been una | ble to find e | employment. | The older son |
| s for some time tric | ed to join the | Navy, but has | not been | called. When |
| t of school, Jeanett | te has the care | of her 10 ye | ear old sis | ter, whose I. Q. |
| reported as 21. | | | | |

| | Fami | ily of Patien | t | | |
|---|---|---|----------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| Name | Date and place of birth | Present Address | Occupation and Wage | Grade Reached in School | Mental or Physical Disability, Delinquency, Etc. |
| Father Simon Adolph Weis | 5-11-1892 | 1119 3rd Ave So. St.Cloud Minnesota | Unempl. Crippled Arthritis | | Crippled |
| Mother (maiden name) | | | | | |
| Caroline Hopke | 3-24-1895 St. Cloud, Minn. | Same as above. | Housewife | 7th | None Diabetes |
| Brothers sisters rnold Weis leanor Wiatrowski ngeline Kuschner onald Weis ichard Weis | 2-27-1919 St.C1 10-24-22 St.C1c 5-30-24 St.C1cu 4-20-27 St.C1cu 7-19-30 St.C1cu | d St.Cloud | S. Housewif | e | |
| Spouse (If wife, maiden name) 11fred Weis Arol Weis | 11-6-32 St.Clou 9-14-39 St.Clo | d At home | unemployed | | Curvature or dorsal spins |
| None | | | | | |
| Other relatives of patient (Nam | es, addresses—show relationsh | ip.) | 1 | | |
| INSTITUTIONAL RECORD | OF PATIENT OR RELATIV | VES: | | | |
| Name and Relation | onship | Institutions | Length of Time (I | Dates) | Cause |
| none. | | | seeding of Title (C | at and | Cause |

| Name and Relationship | Institutions | Length of Time (Dates) | Cause |
|---|------------------------|------------------------|-------|
| none. | | | - |
| | | | |
| OURCES OF INFORMATION FOR THE | NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION | | |
| OURCES OF INFORMATION FOR THIS Name and Relationship to P. | | AT HEARING: | |
| mrs. Magnet Gr Mr & Mrs Miss - | | St - Cland | 72 |
| mrs. Morgant In | mt - n | St. Clong 1 | - |

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the KROINDEXX

Mental Deficiency

or Jeanette Weis.

Findings of the BOARD OF EXAMINERS

| or Jean | lerre wer | 8. | | | | | | | | |
|----------------------|-------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|------------------|--|---|---------------|-----------------|-------------------|--------|
| We, the Boar | d of Examiners | in the above entit | led proceedir | ng hereby | certify | and report that | on the | 1 | 9th | |
| day of Sept | ember, | , 1949 , at | 10 o'clo | ck in the | fo | CO noon of said | day we | met at th | e Court House | in the |
| C11 | V.Village | of | St. C | loud | | in said cour | nty and | state for | the purpose of | deter |
| mining whether | Jean | ette Weis | | is a | men | tally def | icier | it pe | erson, as alleged | in th |
| petition in the ab | ove entitled pro | oceeding. | | | | | | | | |
| Davi | ld T. Sha | y | of | | Ste | arns Coun | ty | | , (county atte | rney) |
| Charrier where roppe | ninted byothix is | outofaction (Kachurp | ose), appeare | ed as atto | rney in | behalf of said | pe | etitio | ner | |
| wine Money comments | tyroprosonix xosd | was oranikot and | obsessed: Na | IIA Zako | proper t | estimony offere | d by inte | rested per | sons was receiv | ed and |
| considered. | | | | | | | | | | |
| From the ex | amination so m | ade by us and upo | on due consi | deration | of all o | f the testimony | receive | d, we find | i and determin | e tha |
| Jes | anette We | is | | is a | m | entally d | efic: | ient | person | |
| | | tember | | | 2 de la constantina della cons | by die | feit 2. 2 | 6 | Judge of Pro | bate. |
| State of Minnesota, | PROBATE COURT | | Report of Examination | In the Matter of | Mental Deficiency | of Jeanette Weis. xeahembidiosanx meghancopanociax Mentally Deficient. | s 19th day of | eptember, 1949. | Lank Herrod | 38(3* |
| State County of | PRO | | Repor | - | the Me | of Jes | ed this | Septe | H | |

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF the Mental Deficiency of Jeanette Weis.

JUDGMENT

| The above mutitled | marianadiana hanna | or have duly some | mand his mutitions much or | rich |
|-----------------------|--------------------|-------------------|----------------------------|------|
| A RECURSORS XMERITAGE | Dinceentish meets | g oven unug comm | enced by petition and so | 254 |

| Je | eanette Weis | | having been p | ersonally before the | Court, and examine |
|-------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|----------------------|------------------------|
| as to mental | deficiency | by a Board of | Examiners duly | appointed by this | Court, and the repor |
| of said Board of | Examiners having b | een duly filed herein | , whereby said | Jeanette ' | Weis |
| has been found to | bementally d | ieficient | and in need of co | are and treatment | in a State Institution |

NOW, THEREFORE, Upon reading and filing said report and upon all the records and proceedings herein,
IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED AND DETERMINED, and the Court does hereby adjudge and determine, that
the said Jeanette Wels is mentally deficient
and a proper person for care and treatment in a State Institution.

WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED, That the said

Jeanette Weis

be committed to the custody of

the State Board of Control

and that duplicate warrants of

commitment be issued out of and under the seal of this Court, as provided by law, to carry this judgment into effect.

Dated September 19th, 19 49.

Judge of Probate, Stearns County.

County of Stearns

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF

the Mental Deficiency

of Jeanette Weis

JUDGMENT

Filed this 19th day of

September, 1949.

Hrank Herry Cierk of Probate Conft.

| STATE OF MINNESOTA | STA | TE | OF | M | INN | VESOT | 4 |
|--------------------|-----|----|----|---|-----|-------|---|
|--------------------|-----|----|----|---|-----|-------|---|

County of

Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the

Equipmenting

Mental Deficiency

Of Jeanette Weis

A petition for the commitment of the above named patient having been filed,

IT IS ORDERED, That such petition be heard before this court in the Court House in the C1ty

(City or Village)

of

St. Cloud on the 16th day of September

1949 at 2 o'clock P. M.

Dated this 30th day of August , 19 49.

County of Stearns

PROBATE COURT

Insanity Inebriatex In the Matter of the Feeblemindedness Exitanxy

Mental Deficiency Of Jeanette Weis

ORDER FOR HEARING

Filed August 30th, 1949.

Form prescribed by State Board of Control, pursuant to Code 1935.

ORIGINAL

| STATE OF MINNESOTA, | IN DRODATE COURT |
|---|--|
| County of Stearns | IN PROBATE COURT |
| In the Matter of the { Feeblerandednessx Epitepsyx Mental Deficiency Of Jennestte Weis, | |
| The above named patient having been found to be | mentally deficient; (Feebleminded-Epileptic) |
| IT IS ORDERED, That the State Board of Control is he | reby appointed guardian of the person of such patient, and |
| that .S. he is hereby committed to its care and custody according | g to law. |
| Dated this 19th day of | September , 19 49. |
| (Court Seal) | The Jerobate Judge. |

File No.

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

Feeblemindedness In the Matter of the Mental Deficiency

Jeanette Weis Of.

Warrant of Commitment and Receipt of Board of Control

Voucher No.

Filed September 21, 1049 Mankstergog Clork of Probate

(Receipt on original copy only.

for Mentally

-eficient

RECEIPT OF BOARD OF CONTROL

Receipt of a duplicate copy of this Warrant and a certified copy of the report of examination are hereby acknowledged

ORIGINAL.

STATE OF MINNESOTA;

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Scholenindulence
Mental Deficiency

J. A. Kraus

Of

Jeanette Weis

TO THE HONORABLE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, That a petition has been filed with this Court by

alleging the mental deficiency , of Jeanette Weis

a resident of the City of St. Cloud in said county; that on the

16th day of September , 1949 , at 2 o'clock in the

after noon, at the Court House in the City (City-Village-Town) of St. Cloud in said county, that on the county, a hearing will be had on said petition; that said person is of the age of 15 years; that her

father is Simon Weis and now resides at 1119-3rd Ave. South

that h er mother is Caroline Hopke Weis and resides at

1119-3rd Ave. South ; and that it sheis not married ment is the species at

(Not)

(Relationship to Patient)

, xa sedichose

XXXXXXXXXX

(Seal of Probate Court)

Judge of Probate.

(If in the opinion of the Judge the presence of a person skilled in mental diagnosis is necessary or desirable, the following certificate should be signed.)

REQUEST TO THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE.

In the opinion of the court a mental examiner should be present at the above mentioned hearing and your Honorable Board is hereby requested to have such a person at said hearing.

Earl J. Tue Judge of Probate.

(Note: -Under Section 525-752-1941 Statutes this notice must be given to the Director of Social Welfare at least ten days before the date set for hearing.)

County of Stearns

State of Minnesota,

PROBATE COURT

Notice to Director of Social Welfare

RECEIPT OF DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE

Receipt of a duplicate copy of this Notice is hereby acknowledged.

Dated this 31st

day of

Aug.

19 49

in the Matter of the Esitepage

frenchenning decision of the land of the l

Jeanette Wels. Mental Deficiency

PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE

Hurenu for Mentelly Deficient and

(Receipt on original copy only.)

| State of Minnesota, | 1. |
|---------------------|-----|
| County of Stearns | 100 |

IN PROBATE COURT

| In the Matte | Muscatton And Management Management Mental Deficiency |
|----------------------|--|
| of Jeane | tte Wels |
| To the Hon | David T. Shay , County Attorney of said County: |
| SIR: Please t | take notice that a petition has been filed with the above court alleging the |
| mental defic | olency of the above named patient. |
| You are here! | by notified and required to appear at the examination of said patient to be held at my |
| office on the | 19th day of September , 19 49 at 10 o'clock A.M. |
| to represent the pet | titioner in said matter and to take part in the said examination as provided by law. |
| Dated this | 19th day of September , 19 49 |
| (Court Seal) | Se J. Lai Judge Probate. |

County of

Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

MENIAK PIKOSEX SMININGX In the Matter of the Inchetotaxx Mental Deficiency Extensive

APPOINTMENT OF EXAMINERS

Jeanette Weis,

Patient.

Upon all of the files, records and proceedings herein,

IT IS ORDERED, That Dr.J. N. Libert and Dr. C. J. Luckemeyer

are appointed to assist in the examination of said patient.

Dated this

19th

day of September , 19 49.

(Probate Court Seal)



IN PROBATE COURT CERTIFICATE

| This is to certify that Dr. J. | N. Libert |
|---|--|
| of St. Cloud | is a reputable person, a gradual |
| of Creighton Universi | ty which is an incorporated medical |
| college; that he is a permanent resident of this Stat | e, has been in the actual practice of the profession of medicine for |
| at least one year next preceding to the date hereof | , and is registered as licensed by the State Board of Medical Ex |
| aminers; that he is neither superintendent, propriet | tor, an officer, or regular medical attendant of any institution fo |
| the care and treatment of mental defi | clency |
| (SEAL) | Eld. The Judge of Probate. |
| Dated September 19th, 1949. | |

(Note—A copy of this certificate is to be filed in the Court and original delivered to the doctor. Sec. 3857, R. L. 1905.)

State of Minnesota, County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT CERTIFICATE

| This is to certify that Dr. C. J. Lu | ckemeyer |
|---|---|
| of St. Cloud, | is a reputable person, a graduate |
| of Marquette University | which is an incorporated medical |
| college; that he is a permanent resident of this State, has | been in the actual practice of the profession of medicine for |
| at least one year next preceding to the date hereof, and i | s registered as licensed by the State Board of Medical Ex |
| aminers; that he is neither superintendent, proprietor, an | officer, or regular medical attendant of any institution for |
| the care and treatment of mental defic | 이 그 보고 가장 그래요 아이를 가지 않는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 그 것이다. 그는데 그 것이다. 그는데 그 그 없는데 그렇게 되었다면 하는데 하는데 하는데 되었다면 하는데 없다면 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 되었다면 하는데 |
| (SEAL) | Engl. Ine Judge of Probate. |
| Dated September 19th, 1949. | |

(Note-A copy of this certificate is to be filed in the Court and original delivered to the doctor. Sec. 3857, R. L. 1905.)

Mental Deficiency

88.

| State of | Minnesota, |
|---------------|--------------------|
| County of | Stearns |
| In the Matter | of the Andribation |

IN PROBATE COURT

OATH OF EXAMINERS

Jeanette Weis. of

Patient.

| | 8 | tate | of | Minnesota, |
|--|---|------|----|------------|
|--|---|------|----|------------|

County of Steams

We Dr.J. N. Libert

and

Dr. C. J. Luckemeyer

do each swear that we will faithfully and justly perform all the duties of the office and trust which we now assume as members of the Board of Examiners to examine the above named patient, and determine as to h er being mentally deficient to the best of our ability.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

(Probate Court Seal)

| State of Minnesota, County of Stearns | 88. | IN | PRO | ВАТ | E C | OUF | RT |
|---|------------------|------------|-----------|---------|----------|----------|----------------|
| IN THE MATTER OF THE Mental Defi of Jeanette Weis | iciency | _} | EXA | MINER | 'S FE | E CL | AIM |
| State of Minnesota, | 88. | | | | | | |
| | Dr. | . C. J. | Luck | emeye | r | | |
| being first duly sworn, on oath, says: That he he entitled matter as follows: | as a just and tr | ue claim a | gainst sa | id Coun | ty for : | services | s in the above |
| Services as Examiner | * * * | | | | | - 8 | 10.00 |
| Necessary Travel, Two mile | es at 15¢ per m | ile - | 5 5 | | 965 | - 3 | .30 |
| TOTAL - | | 20 | 10.0 | fu | 1 | - \$ | 10.30 |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1 | 9th | | / | | (|) | |
| day of September . 1: | o 49 | | | | | | |

| State of Minnesota, | 88. | IN | PRO | BAT | E C | OUR | T |
|---|------------------|------------|-----------|---------|---------|----------|---------------|
| IN THE MATTER OF THE Mental Def | ficiency | _} | EXA | MINE | es fi | E CL | AIM |
| State of Minnesota, | 88. | | | | | | |
| | Dr. | J. N. | Liber | rt | | | |
| being first duly sworn, on oath, says: That he hentitled matter as follows: | as a just and tr | ue claím a | gainst sa | id Cour | ity for | services | in the above |
| Services as Examiner | | | | | | - 8 | 10.00 XXXX |
| Necessary Travel, Two mil | es at 15¢ per m | ile - | | | | - 8_ | .30 |
| TOTAL - | | 1) | Pilo | eit | | - 8 | 10.30 |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1 | .9th (/ | | | | | | |
| day of September , 1 | 9 49 | | | | | | |
| Ele J. In | obate | | | | | | |

| County of Stearns | 88. | IN PROBATE COURT EXAMINER'S-FEE ORDER |
|---|----------------|--|
| IN THE MATTER OF THE Mental | Deficienc | У) |
| | er | having been duly appointed an examiner i an order of this Court and having filed his duly verified clair |
| for fees allowed by law therefore. | | |
| Now, therefore, it is hereby ordered and | adjudged that | the said |
| Dr. C. J. Luckemeyer | | be and he hereby is allowe |
| Ten and 30/100 | I | Pollars (\$ 10.30) for his services herein and that |
| upon filing this order with the Auditor of said | d County an or | der for said amount shall be drawn by said Auditor upon th |
| Treasurer of said County. | | |
| Dated September 19th, 1949. | | |
| | By the Court, | E. e J. Grainge of Probate. |

Judge of Probate.

| County of Stearns | 88. IN PROBATE COURT EXAMINER'S-FEE ORDER |
|---|---|
| IN THE MATTER OF THE Mental De | ficiency.) |
| of Jeanette Weis | |
| J. N. Libert | having been duly appointed an examiner in |
| St. Cloud in the above entitled | matter by an order of this Court and having filed his duly verified claim |
| for fees allowed by law therefore. | |
| Now, therefore, it is hereby ordered and adju- | idged that the said |
| J. N. Libert | be and he hereby is allowed |
| | Dollars (\$ 10.30) for his services herein and that |
| upon filing this order with the Auditor of said Cou | unty an order for said amount shall be drawn by said Auditor upon the |
| Treasurer of said County. | |
| Dated September 19th, 1949. | |
| Ву | the Court, |

County of

State of Minnesota,

County of

Stearns

PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Mental Deficiency Jeanette Weis

Examiner's-Fee Order B. C. 12 B.

Filed this 19th

September,

19 49

of the County aforesaid, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of said original order and record do hereby certify that I have compared the within order with the original thereof on file and of record in the Probate office

of the Probate Court of said County

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto affized the eeal of the Probate Court of said County, and signed my name

day of

No. 3693*

County of

of the County aforesaid, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of said original order and record do hereby certify that I have compared the within order with the original thereof on file and of record in the Probate office of the Probate Court of said County,

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto affixed the seal of the Probate Court of said County, and signed my name

Clerk Judge of Probate

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

PROBATE COURT

is the Matter of the Mental Deficiency Jeanette Weis.

Examiner's-Fee Order B. C. 12 B.

Filed this

19th

September,

19 49

Clerk Tukerof Probate

No. 3693*

County of Stearns

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF

the Mental Deficiency

of Jeanette Wels.

EXAMINER'S FEE CLAIM

Filed this 19th

day of September , 1949

Frank Herry Clerk Hank Problem

By

Clerk

County of Stears

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF the Mental Deficiency

EXAMINER'S FEE CLAIM

of Jeanette Weis.

Filed this 19th

day of September , 19 49

By

Clerk

| 4.1 | | | | |
|-------|-----|--|--|--|
| - 170 | Oin | | | |
| | | | | |

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED

Mental Deficiency

of Jeanette Weis,

Patient.

OATH OF EXAMINERS

Filed this 19th day of

September , 19 49

Frank Ne 2009 Probate Dans Ohrk.

County of Stearns

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF

the Mental Deficiency

of Jeanette Weis.

CERTIFICATE

Filed this 19th day of

September, 1949

Form prescribed by State Board of Control, pursuant to Sec. 3871, Revised Laws of 1905.

County of Stearns

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF

the Mental Deficiency of

Jeanette Weis.

CERTIFICATE

Filed this 19th day of

September, 1949

Form prescribed by State Board of Control, pursuant to Sec. 3871, Revised Laws of 1905.

No.

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED

Mental Deficiency

of Jeanette Wels, Patient.

Appointment of Examiners

Filed in my office this 19th day of

Sept.

19 49

Clerk-Judge of Probate.

No. 401-H-P

No.

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

Notice to County Attorney
Instally, Inebriety, Feebles
mindedness, Epilepsy
Mental Deficiency

In the Matter of the Eckscherk Recklerk Recklerk

Jennette Weis

Due service of the within notice is hereby admitted at 57. Cloud

Minn, this 19th day of

Saph.

10 Wid Laney

By

Filed in my office thiis 19th day of

September, 1949

Thrank Herrog Clerk-xadge of Problet.

HRMSAKK

PETATION FOR RESTORATION TO CAPACITY

In the Matter of the Guardianship of

Mentally Deficient -- Epileptic

To the Probate Court of said County:

Respont TRICOUNTY ACTION PROGRAM INC

Level Copy of areles

103 JRD AVENUE BOUTH ST. CLOUD MINNESOTA SES

ROBERT BEUTEL

(612) 251-1612

The Petition of the Commissioner of Public Welfare respectfully shows:

That by an Order of this Court (acting for Gearns County) __, the above-named was adjudged to be mentally made on September 19, 1949 , the above-named was deficient — epileptic, and the state mount of Control of the State of Minnesota was duly appointed the guardian of h ... person and accepted that trust; that said appointment has never been revoked; and that the above-named is now under the guardianship of the Commissioner of Public Welfare.

> Jeanette Weis married George St. Mane on July 5, 1959, has been supervised by the Washington County Welfare Department which reports that on February 18, 1970, she earned an estimated full scale 10 of 69 on the Wechsler Adult Intelligence Scale and a test quotient of 75 on the Porteus Mascs with a diagnosis of borderline mental retardation given by James C. Kincannon, Ph.D., certified psychologist of St. Paul-Ramsey Hospital and Hedical Center, and that she is functioning so adequately that guardianship is no longer needed; therefore, I recommend restoration to capacity.

Wherefore, your petitioner prays that the Court inquire into the facts, and make an Order discharging the Commissioner of Public Welfare as guardian of the above-named, and that Court restore h im to capacity, pursuant to Section 253A.19, Minnesota Statutes 1967.

Dated Docember 21, 1973

(Mrs.) Vera J. Likins Commissioner of Public Welfare

Supervisor, Family and Guardianship

Services

Retardation Services Division

STATE OF MINNESOTA) County of Ramsey

Frances Goaleley Ames, Supervisor, Guardianship Service, Mental Retardation Program Office, Division of Medical Services, Department of Public Welfare, the person who made the foregoing petition, being duly sworn, says that the same is true to her own knowledge, except as to those matters stated on her information and belief, and as to those matters, that she believes them to be true.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27 day of Accent

cc: 1 original 7 copies Stearns County Social Service Center

DPW-674 (11-72) STATE OF MININESOTA

in the Matter of the M. Def .

Jeanette Weis

111111111111

PETITION FOR RESTORATION TO CAPACITY AND DISCHARGE OF GUARDIAN.

Steel this 7 day of Jan 191 3

Roulyn Fushence

IN PROBATE/COURT

County of Stearns

Special Term, Pebruary 1st

10 74

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP OF

Jeanette Weis.

On Reading and Filing the Detition, of Commissioner of Public Welfare, praying that Jeanette Weis. a person who has been declared mentally deficient, and under Mr guardianship, representing that the said Jeanette Weis, nerself and her is of sound mind, and capable of taking care of hit fiff the property, and praying to have the fact of His restoration to capacity judicially determined; of hearing as 10 day mailed notice of hearing that his state of hearing that he state of hearing that he commissioner of Public Welfare, St. Paul, "innesota the gilardian of the said above named. Jeanette Weis The Court having found that the said herself and her is of sound mind, and capable of taking care of hit # # // friff property; Jeanette Weis, It is Therefore Ordered and Adjudged. That the said be, and to is hereby, restored to capacity, and that the guardianship of the said Jeanette Weis shall cease. Dated at St. Cloud, Minnesota day of February , A. D. 19 74 By the Court: Judge of County

IN PROBATE/COURT

County of Stearns

In the Matter of the Guardianship of

Jeanette Weis.

Order Adjudging Restoration to Capacity

Filed the 1st day of

February , A. D. 19 74

Recorded in Book of Orders, on

Deputy Clerk passengling

Copies Marlief to Copy of Robert Bentel Tre Cop Scow 4 - (Mr Frie)

| | State | of Minnesota, | 1. |
|-------|-------|---------------|----|
| ounty | of K | learns. | 1 |

IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Estate of

Petition for Allowance and Probate of Will

| rest to a second | Section of the Principle of the | Carried Williams | 1823 (6.6) | 1000 | 2 | | |
|------------------|---------------------------------|------------------|------------|------|-----|------|---------|
| To the | Probate | Court | in | and | for | said | County: |

| To the Probate Court in and for said County: | | |
|--|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Your petitioner represents and alleges to the Court | | |
| FIRST-That your petitioner is a resident of Crow La | ke Jour | in the County of |
| Steams, State of Minnenoto, an | d is an adult and is inte | rested in the estate of de- |
| cedent in this, to-wit: as the executivey and | | |
| SECOND-That said decedent was born in the Country of | | |
| and died at low Lake Town, County of Stee | | |
| 957 | 110 | . 50 |
| and at the time of his death was a native of Llearns Co | centy, min | vesota, |
| and a citizen of the Country of U.S. of ansica o | and alterident of Cooker | takevour |
| in the County of Steams and S | tale of himse | ola |
| and left estate in the County of Seams, | State of Minn | exota. |
| THIRD—That said decedent died leaving a last Will and Testam | ent which Will is herewit | h presented and filed for |
| Probate. | | |
| FOURTH-That the estate of decedent at the time of his death com | eisted of personal property | of the estimated value of |
| \$ 2,500.00 divided as follows: | | |
| A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE | earing apparel, | , |
| | oles, bonds, etc., | |
| 5. Miscellaneous, \$ 2,5 00 | | |
| That said estate also included real estate of the estimated worth and | | 200,00, |
| | of Steams, | |
| State of Minnesota, to-wil: | | |
| 1. Homestead in County | , Minnesota, as fellows: | |
| A. City Property | | |
| | | |
| (Give Area) | | , |
| (or) | | |
| B. Rural Property | | |
| Miles STAN | | * |
| (Give Area) | | |
| 2. Real Estate other than Homestead; | | |
| A. City Property | Lots without Buildings | 5 |
| City Property | Lots with Buildings | \$ |
| B. Rural Property of 160 | Acres improved land | \$ 3,200.00. |
| Rural Property | Acres unimproved land | \$ |
| FIFTH—That the probable amount of debts of decedent is ${\mathcal S}$ | none. | ., consisting of |

SIXTH—That the names, ages, relationship and addresses of the heirs, legatees and devisees of said decedent, so far as known to your petitioner are as follows:

| NAME | AGE | RELATIONSHIP | POST OFFICE ADDRES |
|--|--|---|---|
| Bessie Johnson | 70 | sister | 25/4 Hayes St. |
| Clara Haberle | 61 | 11 | 2939 Pola St. |
| arthur V. Vollefson | 55 | brother | In sapoles, In 4025 Chicago a |
| Estelle Boneson Walter Tollefson | 46 | sister brother | himeapolis Hoyward, W. |
| anna Lybeck | 64 | siste | Belgrade, min |
| marjorie allen | - 32 | niece | Jahawus, h. |
| SEVENTH-That Conne | a Ly | berk #1 | whose Post Office addr |
| uat said. Anna Lybed vereof; and that, upon due qualification Lybed. | person to b prays that so m as provided | e executor of said Will. id last Will and Testamen by law, letters testamentar | t be allowed and admitted to probat be appointed es |
| nereof and mentable and competent where we will be a said and and any beautereof; and that, upon due qualification and beauted aligned 2. | person to be praye that so the second that so the second that so the second that second that second the second tha | e executor of said Will. id last Will and Testamen by law, letters testamentar | t be allowed and admitted to probat be appointed es |
| whereof and mentable and competent wherefore, Your petitioner at said and and any because of; and that, upon due qualification against a grant period and according to the said and according to the said according to the s | person to be praye that so the second that so the second that so the second that second that second the second that second the second that second the second that second that second the second that second th | e executor of said Will. vid last Will and Testamen by law, letters testamentar an Larxin. 49. Inn | a named in said Will as early be allowed and admitted to probate be appointed early be issued to the said Arme Petitio |
| whereof and metable and competent wherefore, Your petitioner at said and and affect and that, upon duelqualification and beauty of Starran. State of Minnesott country of Starran. | person to be praye that so the service of the servi | e executor of said Will. nid last Will and Testamen by law, letters testamentar an Servin. 49. Anna Lybo octilioner named in the fores | a named in said Will as early be allowed and admitted to probate be appointed early be issued to the said Angeles Petition. |
| whereof and mustable and competent wherefore, Your petitioner at said Anna Ryber are of; and that, upon due qualification and a large of the said August 2. State of Minnesots ountry of Steams. | person to be praye that so that so that so that so that so the provided so the provided so the provided so the matters | the executor of said Will. In the last Will and Testamentar In Last Will and Testamentar In Last Will and Testamentar Anna Lybo Destitioner named in the foregotherein stated on information | named in said Will as early be allowed and admitted to probat be appointed early be issued to the said Armos Petition. Petition and belief, and as to those to |
| whereof and suitable and competent wherefore, Your petitioner at said and and any bear and that, upon due qualification and bear and any bear and any bear and any bear and any of Standa. State of Minnesots ounty of Standa. eing duly sworn, on oath says that a fine own knowledge except as to believe it to be true. | person to be praye that so man provided to the matters e. | the executor of said Will. In the last Will and Testamentar by law, letters testamentar Annua Lybo Detitioner named in the foregointherein stated on information | a named in said Will as early be allowed and admitted to probate be appointed early be issued to the said Angeles Petition. |
| whereof and mentable and competent wherefore, Your petitioner at said and a had become and that, upon due qualification and because of the following of Steares. State of Minnesots ounty of Steares. ing duly sworn, on oath says that a her own knowledge except as to | prays that so prays that so man provided Liland. 3 , 19 4 1. | the executor of said Will. In the last Will and Testamentar by law, letters testamentar Annua Lybo Detitioner named in the foregointherein stated on information | named in said Will as early be allowed and admitted to probat be appointed early be issued to the said Armos Petition. Petition and belief, and as to those to |

Petition for Allowance and Please cause the notices in said estate Selection of Newspaper Decedent. Probate Sudde Clerk. In the Matter of the Estate of IN PROBATE COURT State of Minnegota, EDWARD P. FLYNN ATTORNEY-AT-LAW PAYNESVILLE, MINNESOTA Probate of Will George Tollefson, To the Judge of said Court. Balgrade Tribune, Sher. P. X County of Stebres. to be published in the Filed this

| | State | nf | Minnesota |
|--|-------|----|-----------|
|--|-------|----|-----------|

88.

IN PROBATE COURT

County of Stearns

W. Tollefson,

In the Matter of the Estate of George Tollerson, aka George , Deceased.

THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT of said deceased having been this day admitted to probate by this Court, Anna Lybeck named as execut Pix of said Will, and having applied for Letters Testamentary thereon: IT IS ORDERED, That the said Anna Lybeck bonds to the Judge of this Court in the sum of Five Hundred and no/100- - - - - - - -(\$500,00)----conditioned that he will faithfully execute the duties of her trust according to law, with sufficient sureties, to be approved by said Judge, and that thereupon Letters Testamentary to be her issued. Dated at St. Cloud, Minnesota, the 23rd day of September, A. D. 1949 . By the Court,

Edward P. Flynn, Esq.

Attorney for Petitioner.

No.

IN PROBATE COURT

County of

Stearns

In the Matter of the Estate of

George Tollerson,

Deceased.

ORDER FOR EXECUTOR'S BOND

Filed this 23rd day of
September, A. D. 1949, and
recorded in Book of Orders, on
page

Frank Herzog

No. 3540*

County of .. Stearns.

IN PROBATE COURT.

In the Matter of Proving the Last Will and Testament of the Estate of

George Tollefson, also known as George W. Tollefson,

Proof of Will

Decedent.

| State | nf | Minnesota, |
|-------|-----|------------------|
| MIGHE | TIT | ZELLILLE BILLEL, |

County of Stearns.

Edw. P. Flynn

. being

duly sworn on behalf of the proponent of the Will, doth depose and say: that he is one of the subscribing

88.

late of the County

witnesses to the instrument now shown him , bearing date the 17th.

A. D. 19 49, and purporting to be the Last Will and Testament of George

Tollefson, Stearns

and State of Minnesota,

now here presented

for probate; that deponent

knew

and was well acquainted with the said Decedent, in his lifetime and at the time of his death, that on the day

and date of said instrument, to-wit, the 17th.

day of June,

A. D. 1949, the said instrument was signed, sealed, executed and then and there acknowledged, published and declared by the said decedent, to be his Last Will and Testament in the presence of deponent and of M. P.

Lybeck

, the other subscribing witness ... thereto, and that deponent and the said

M. P. Lybeck

the other subscribing witness , did then and there, in the presence of the said decedent, and at his request, severally subscribe said instrument as witness thereto.

Deponent further says that at the time of the execution of said instrument as aforesaid, the said Decedent was of sound and disposing mind, memory and understanding, of lawful age and under no restraint to the best of deponent's knowledge, and as he verily believes.

And further deponent saith not,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 23rd. day of September, A. D. 19 49.

Judge of Protects

Edw. O. Fly

88.

County of Stearns.

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF

George Tollefson,

Decedent.

TESTIMONY OF

Edw. P. Flynn, Subscribing Witness to Will.

Taken, sworn, subscribed and filed this

23

day of

September 194.9

Frank Skerrog

Clerk Jos Proble.

EDWARD P. FLYNN ATTORNEY-AT-LAW PAYNESVILLE, MINNESOTA

LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT

| | | - |
|---|--------------------------------------|----------|
| 2 7 200 | | |
| 1. Teorge Collegson | of Court day | le cours |
| 7.2-2 | | |
| in the County of | and State of Personal | La ca, |
| A SULL AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE | mont and smake all make Wills his in | a made |

FIRST, I Will and direct that my Executerical hereinafter named, to first pay all my just debts and funeral expenses as soon after my death as conveniently may be done.

SECOND, I give, devise and bequeath starts my sister, home by back, of Belgrade, minnesola, all my interest in and in any the back may now often or sureafter acquire and of every natural and description and who executely and forever, providing, however, that said personal populy and sorver, providing, however, that said personal populy and extenses of the administration of my islate and any and the accounts, notes, below and and accounts, notes, below and and accounts, rotes, below and and accounts, notes, below and and accounts, as any death.

The extenses of the administration of my islate and any and the wat, associately and to expenses, the my search and search, a give, divise and beginned to these and search, to wit: I alter to defense, letter and sorver, to wit: I alter to defense, letter and Estelle

Lastly, I nominate and appoint.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affized my seal, the day of in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred.

(SEAL)

This Instrument, Was, on the day of the date thereof, signed, published and declared by the said Testa to be have Last Will and Testament in our presence, who at request, have subscribed our names thereto as witnesses, in have presence and in the presence of each other.

residing at residing

Tollefson.

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

In Probate Court

| IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF George Tollefson, aka | George W. DECEDENT |
|--|--------------------------------------|
| BE IT REMEMBERED, That on the day of the date hereof at a | Special Term |
| of said Probate Court, pursuant to the notice duly given, the last will and testam | ent of |
| George Tollefson, Decedent, late of said County of | Stearns |
| bearing date the 17th day of June, | 19 49, and being the annexed |
| written instrument, was duly proved before the Probate Court, in and for the Cou | enty of Stearns |
| aforesaid; and was duly allowed and admitted to probate by said Court accordi | ing to law; as and for the last Will |
| and Testament of said George Tollefson | |
| deceased, which said last Will and Testament is recorded and the examination | taken thereon filed in this office. |



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, The Judge of the Probate Court of said County has hereunto set his hand and affixed the seal of said Court at St. Cloud, Minn., in said County, this 23rd day of September, 1949.

Earl J. Training Probate

Stearns

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

George Tollefson,

State of Minnesota,

88.

County of

do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the record of last Will and Testament and Certificate of Probate thereon with the original records thereof now re-maining in this office and have found the same to be correct transcripts therefrom and of the whole of such original

seal of said Court, at

of the Probate Court within and for said

IN PROBATE COURT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the

Certificate of Probate of Will

Filed this.

County of

23rd

day of

Decedent.

September, 1949, and recorded,

together with the will attached in Book

of Records of Wills, Page 2 2 3

Merzog Probate.

of Probate Court

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Estate of

George Tollefson, also knows as George W. Tollefson, Decedent

Order Admitting Will to Probate

The above entitled matter came on to be heard on the 23rd day of September, 19 49 Anna Lybeck upon the petition of for the allowance of an instrument filed therewith purporting to be the last will and testament of the above named decedent; and the court having duly heard the same and all the evidence produced in support thereof, and having duly considered the same, finds as follows: August, 19 49has 27th FIRST-That the citation of this court, dated the day of been duly served and published as directed therein and required by law. June, 1949, and 25th day of SECOND-That said decedent died on the at the time of his death was a resident of Crow Lake Town in the County of Stearns and State of Minnesota and left estate in the County of Stearns State of Minnesota. THIRD—That the subscribing witness to said purported last will and testament of said decedent, to-wit: Edward P. Flynn duly sworn and examined, and D18 testimony reduced dintx: WAS him to writing, subscribed by and filed herein. FOURTH—That said instrument presented for probate as aforesaid was duly executed by said decedent as his last will and testament, according to law; and that said decedent, at the time he executed the said instrument, was of sound mind and free from undue influence, of lawful age, and under no restraint

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the said instrument presented and proved as aforesaid be and the same hereby is, established and allowed as the last will and testament of the above named decedent, and is hereby admitted to probate.

Dated September 23rd, 19 49.

Earl J. The Judge at Probate.

County of Stearns

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

George Tollefson,

Decedent.

Order Admitting Will to Probate

23rd day of Filed this

September, 1949, and recorded

in Book " 92" of Orders, Page 470

No. 3541*

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

LETTERS TESTAMENTARY

as George W. Tollefson, also known

To

Anna Lybeck

GREETING:

Whereas, You have been appointed execut YLX of the last will and testament of the above named decedent, by the order of this court, and have duly qualified as such:

Now Therefore, Reposing full faith and trust in your competency, ability and integrity, these letters testamentary are issued to you by the court, authorizing you to execute and carry into effect the said will of said decedent, according to the true intent thereof, and granting unto you all the powers, duties and responsibilities incident to said trust, in substance as follows, to-wit:

FIRST—To take possession of all the estate of said decedent, both real and personal, excepting that which may be set aside by the court for the surviving spouse or children of said decedent; to collect and receive all the rents, issues, increase and profits of said estate; to demand, receive, collect, sue for and recover all the debts, claims, rights, and choses in action, which to said decedent at the time of h 12 death did belong; and, in within one month from the date hereof, to make and file in this court a true, verified, inventory of all the estate of said decedent, and cause the same to be appraised according to law.

SECOND—To manage, care for, and administer the said estate, to the end that the same may be preserved, kept, and increased, in the most economical and efficient manner; and to keep in good condition of repair all the buildings and improvements on the real estate of decedent.

THIRD—To cause to be paid, according to the provisions of said will as far as possible, and where not possible, then according to law, out of the personal estate of decedent if the same be sufficient therefor, and if not sufficient, then out of the real estate of decedent to be sold under the order of this court, the following charges, demands, and debts, in the order following, to-wit: the expenses of the administration of said estate; the expenses of the funeral of said decedent; the expenses of the last sickness of said decedent; all the debts of decedent having preference under the laws of the United States; all taxes that shall be legally levied upon the estate of decedent; all other debts of decedent due to h \(\pexists \) Screditors that shall be duly proved and allowed by the court, if said estate be sufficient therefor, otherwise to pay the same pro rata; all legacies given and provided by said will of decedent, if h \(\pexists \) S said estate be sufficient therefor.

FOURTH—To make and file in this court, whenever requested by the court so to do, and at the completion of said trust, full and true accounts, with itemized statements, under oath, of all said estate and the increase thereof, that shall come into your hands, and of all disbursements made by you and of all the residue that remains in your hands, together with the value and condition thereof; and, at the completion of said trust, to turn over all the residue of said estate in your hands to those declared thereunto entitled by the court.

Witness, The Judge of this Court, and the seal thereof, this

14th

day of

October

. 1949

Earl J. Meing Probate Judge.



County of Stearns

State of Minnesota,

IN PROBATE COURT

fo firm

originst, and the whole thereof. said, do hereby certify that I have compared the within and foregoing paper writing with the original Letters Testamentary in the matter therein entitled, now remaining of record in my office, and that the same is a true and correct copy of said , Judge of the Probate Court, in and for said County, and State afore-

WITNESS, my hand and seal of said Court, at

day of

Probate Judge.

, A. D. 19

PROBATE COURT

State of Minnesota,

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

George Tollefson,

LETTERS TESTAMENTARY
(LONG FORM)

Filed this

14th

day of

October , 19 49 , and Recorded

in Book "K" of Letters, Page 507

Grank Herzog Clerk Fridge of Probate Cont.

No. 3640*

State of Minnesota. County of Stearns.

IN PROBATE COURT.

In the Matter of the Estate of

George Tollefson, George W. Tollefson. Decedent. Tollefson,

BOND

Know All Men by these Presents. That we , Anna Lybeck

of Crow Lake Township

in the County of Stearns,

State of Minnesota, as principal, and

M. P. Lybeck and C. D. Lybeck

of said County and State,

as sureties, are held and firmly bound to Earl J. Meinz,

Judge of Probate of the County of Stearns

, Minnesota, in the mem of

Five Hundred and no/100 (\$500.00)

DOLLARS.

lawful money of the United States, to be paid to the said Judge of Probate or his successors in office for which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our, and each of our heirs, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounden Anna Lyback

, who has been appointed representative of the

shall. estate of the above named decedent, well and faithfully discharge all the duties of his trust as representative of said estate according to law, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Witness, our hands and seals this 26th.

, A. D. 19 49.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in Presence of

(SEAL)

R.V. Cituron

(SEAL) (SEAL)

E. P. Flym

(SEAL) (SEAL)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Minnesota,

County of

Stearns.

Be 31 Known, That on this 11th.

day of Shiphbandan October , A. D. 1949,

personally appeared before me Anna Lybeck, M. P. Lybeck and C. D. Lybeck,

to me well known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing bond, and they severally acknowledged the same to be their free act and deed, and that they executed the same for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Edward P. Flynn. Notary Public,

Stearns County, Minn.

My Commission Expires Aug. 19th. , 1955.

| | | JUSTIFICAT | TION | | |
|--|---|-------------------------------------|---|------------------|--|
| State of Mi | innesota, | 88. | | | |
| County of Stearns. | | | | | |
| M. P. Lybeck | and the same of the same of | of | Belgrade, | Minnesota, | R.F.D.#1, |
| and C. D. Lybeck | | of | Belgrade. | Minnesota, | |
| being duly sworn, each for | | | | | |
| he is a resident and freehol | lder of the State of 1 | Minnesota, and is | worth the amount | of \$500.00 | specified in |
| the foregoing bond above his | s debts and liabilitie | es and exclusive of | his property exem | pt from executio | n. |
| | | | pat. | 1 | |
| | | 2 | Sugar | | Ę |
| | | 3. 7 | m. P. I | y beet | (|
| Subscribed and sworn | to before me this | | 200 | | 1 October, 19 49 |
| | | | County, Minneso | ta. | |
| | | | My Commission l | Expires Aug. | 19th., 1955. |
| | | | | | |
| | | APPROVA | | | |
| I do hereby approve ti | he within Bond, this | 14th | day of | October | Judge of Probate. |
| and the base of th | | | Eine y | · Ine | Late of Brokete |
| (Court Seal) | | | | | Judge of 1 roome. |
| | | OATH | | | |
| State of Mi | innesota, | 88. | | | |
| County of Stearns do swear that I will faithful | | | | | sume as Renresentativ |
| of the estate of Georg | | | | t which I how do | |
| to the best of my ability. | San | 7 | | PI | 0 |
| | | 1. | anna | Dyla | ech |
| Subscribed and sworn | to before me this | lith. | day of | September | z oct., A. D. 19.49 |
| | | | Edward P. | Flynn. | Notary Public, |
| My Commission Expires | Aug. 19th. | 195 | | Stearns | County, Minn |
| My Commission Expires | wing . Tautt . | 10.0 | M. Smill-Hilliamin | The part tra | County, 10 thin |
| | | 0 | | | |
| | 7 | day of | Probate | E-70 | |
| ata ata | 10 | | 75 | 1 2 m | NN A W OTA |
| COUR COUR | TH | | | 195 | NE LY |
| Tim C | O.A | 3 3 3 | in B | 21 | A.A. |
| PROBATE COURT | BOND AND OATH OF | REPRESENTATIVE wis 14 1/4 Cetaser | onder S | Clark | EDWARD P. FLYNN ATTORNEY-AT-LAW PAYNESVILLE, MINNESOTA |
| St. St. | roll A | # 3 | nd rec | 1,13 | AR. |
| PR PR | es INC | S S S | d Bon | R | NE NE |
| County of | George Tollefson, Decelent, MAGE | Filed this | and said Bond recorded in Book of Bonds, page 5.2. Becords. | | ED AT PAY |
| 3 | 3 | | of of Rec | | - |

Tarton A

| State | of | Minnesota, | 1 |
|-------|----|------------|------|
| | | | (00 |

County of Stearns IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF George Tollefson.

Order Appointing Appraisers

On all the files, records, and proceedings in said estate

It is ordered that

Carl H. Anderson

Einar L. Peterson

be and they are hereby appointed appraisers, to appraise upon oath the estate of the said decedent according to law.

Dated this 8th day of April

(PROBATE COURT SEAL)

No.

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

George Tollerson,
Decedent.

Order Appointing Appraisers

Filed April 8th , 1950

Frank Ner

FORWARDED

\$3,200.00.

| State of Minnesota, | IN PROBATE COUR' | Г |
|--|--|--------------------------------|
| County of Stearns. | File No. 15, 171. | |
| IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF | INVENTORY AND APPR | AISAL |
| George Tollefson, Decedent | Date of Death June 25th. | , 19.49. |
| OATH OF APP | RAISERS | |
| State of Minnesota, | | |
| 7.861 | W Andrews | S |
| The state of the s | I, Carl H. Anderson | |
| Einar L. Peterson | | |
| impartially perform all the duties of the office and trust which I | | |
| Tollefson | | |
| 21 dette H a manual menuncian some by | Einar L. Peter | sin |
| My commission expires Aug. 19th. , 1955.) | | |
| (SEAL) | | |
| INVENTORY AND | | |
| The undersigned representative of the estate of the about and show g, to the court— | e named decedent, represent. B | |
| That the following is a true and correct inventory of all | the property of the above named estate, | both real and |
| personal, which has come into her possession and o | f which she has | knowledge |
| after diligent search and inquiry concerning the same, classifi | | |
| | | |
| CLASS I—Real Estate: | | |
| (a) The homestead of decedent, being in the Cor , State of Minnesota, cor | | Net Value Over Encumbrances |
| of acres in area described as follows, | | 1 |
| (glos acreage) | | |
| None. | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | 8 |
| (b) All other real estate of decedent being in the | | 9 |
| of Stearns , State of Mir | and the second s | |
| described as follows, to-wit: the Southwest Quarte | unencumbered. | 1 |
| Section Fourteen (14) in Township One | | |
| Hundred and Twenty-three (123) and of Range Thirty-five (35). | 160 acres. | \$3,200.00. |
| hange Introy-live (55%) | | W 0,12 |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | le sur co |
| | | |
| | The second second | |
| | | 1 |

| And the second s | and respective Amounts | Over Encumbrances |
|--|---|-------------------|
| Brought Forward | | \$ 3,200.00. |
| | | Marie Company |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | _ |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| Total Net Value of Real Estate | | \$ 3,200.00. |
| CLASS II-Furniture and Household Goods: | | |
| | 8 | 8 |
| None. | | - |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| Total Value of Furniture and Household Goods | | 8 |
| CLASS III—Wearing Apparel and Ornaments: | | |
| | 8 | 8 |
| None. | | |
| | | |
| - Table In Control of the Control of | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| Total Value of Wearing Apparel and Ornaments | | 8 |
| | | |
| CLASS IV—Corporation Stocks (Give Certificate No.) | | |
| Capital stock of Belgrade Cooperative | 8 | 3 |
| Association, to-wit: | | 4 6 00 |
| Certificate #141 for one share | | \$ 5:88 |
| Certificate #321 for one share | par. \$12.50 per | \$ 15.00 |
| -Certificate #591 for three shares | | \$ 15.00 |
| Certificate #821 for seven shares | share. | \$ 35.00 |
| One share of capital stock in Merchants! | | |
| and Farmers' Elevator Association, | | |
| Belgrade, Minn ., represented by certifi- | | |
| cate #235. | | \$ 25.00 |
| | | 23,00 |
| - | * | |
| THE THE PARTY OF T | | |
| Total Value of Stock | | \$ 85.00. |
| | | - |
| | | |

Specify Encumbrances and Respective Amounts Net Value Over Encumbrances

| (Here list any written obligations of any kind due and owning decedent, with interest rate and maturity, also book and page of record of Mortgages) | Interest to Date of Death | Principal | Appraised Value of Principal - & Interest |
|--|--|------------------------------|---|
| None. | 8 | 8 | 3 |
| Notice | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Total Value of Mortgages, Bonds, Notes, etc. | | | 3 |
| CLASS VI-All other Personal Property: | | | |
| (Here list Cash, Book Accounts, Annuities, Farm Crops, | Specify Ea | cumbrances tive Amounts | Net Value Over Encumbrances |
| Machinery, etc.) | 8 145 | K AMOUNTS | 8 150,00 |
| Co-Op. corn planter. | a Ka | | 15000 |
| Co-Op. hay loader. | 10 | 0 | 115000 |
| lo-Op. manure spreader. | 18 | 1 | 10,500 |
| McCormick-Deering breaking plow. | 1 | (- | 21-10 |
| John Deere Gang plow. McCormick-Deering tractor, 20 yrs. old. | 178 | 0 | 10000 |
| 3 red mixed breed milch cows. | 44 | N- | 441,00 |
| 3 calves. | 17 | F | 75 00 |
| l red steer. | 12 | A. | 2400 |
| ATTIA Chalmane cambine (sold for Sozh. U | | | |
| Allis-Chalmers combine (sold for \$625.0 1929 model A Ford sedan, motor #A339798 | 33 CABAY | | 40.00 |
| 1929 model A Ford sedan, motor #A339798 | 33 | | 40.0 |
| 1929 model A Ford sedan, motor #A339798 | 13 CABLY | | 40.0 |
| 1929 model A Ford sedan, motor #A339798 | 13 CABA7 | | 40.0 |
| 1929 model A Ford sedan, motor #A339798 | 0 CABA7 | | 40.0 |
| 1929 model A Ford sedan, motor #A339798 | 13 CABA / | | 40.0 |
| 1929 model A Ford sedan, motor #A339798 | 0 CABAT/ | | 40.0 |
| 1929 model A Ford sedan, motor #A339798 | 0 CABAT/ | | 40.0 |
| 1929 model A Ford sedan, motor #A339798 | 33 | | 40.0 |
| 1929 model A Ford sedan, motor #A339798 | 0 CABAT/ | | 40.0 |
| 1929 model A Ford sedan, motor #A339798 | 0 CABAT/ | | 40.00 |
| 1929 model A Ford sedan, motor #A339798 Total Value of All Other Personal Property | 33 | | \$ 1,910.00. |
| Total Value of All Other Personal Property SUMMA | RY | | \$ 1,910.00. |
| Total Value of All Other Personal Property SUMMA The total value of all the real estate of decedent, as valued by the total value of the entire estate of decedent, as valued by the total value of the entire estate of decedent, as valued by the total value of the entire estate of decedent, as valued by the total value of the entire estate of decedent, as valued by the entire estate of decedent. | RY the appraisers her lued by the apprai | sers herein, is n, is 🥕 - | \$3,200.00. \$1,995.00 \$5,195.00. |

| VERIFI | CATION |
|---|--|
| State of Minnesota, County of Stearns. | Anna Lybeck, |
| being duly sworn, on oath says that she is the | representative of the estate above specified; that Sheha S |
| read the foregoing inventory subscribed by hera | nd know s., the contents thereof and that the same is a true |
| and correct inventory of all of the estate of the decedent tha | t has come to her possession or knowledge, |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3rd. day of April , A. D. 1950. Edward P. Flynn. Rotary Public, Stearns County, Minn. | anna Sylvek |
| My commission expires. Aug. 19th. , 1955. | Representative |
| CERTIFICATE | OF APPRAISERS |
| State of Minnesota, | We, the undersigned appraisers, duly appointed by |
| the Probate Court of Stearns | |
| oath prescribed by law and hereto annexed, hereby certify the inventory of said estate delivered to us by the represent have faithfully and impartially and to the best of our k- | , Decedent, having first duly taken and subscribed the and return, that we have carefully examined and considered ative of said estate and the property therein described, and nowledge and ability, appraised the said property, and set eaf in money, and have footed up by itself the amount and id estate. |
| Dated this. Sth. day of | April , A. D. 1950. |
| | Gall H. anduson Einar L. Peterson Appraisers |

File No.15,171.

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns.

ATTORNEY AT LAW
PAYNESVILE, MINNESOTA

* Edward P. Flynn, Attorney .

Filed this 21 st day of Open A. D. 1950
Frankly 1988
Frankly 1988
Froball Styles

Due service of the within intentory and

appraisal is hereby admitted this day

Deputy-Treasurer of County, Minnesota

Total Appraisal - - \$5,195.00.

Inventory and Appraisal
Total Personal - \$1,995.00
Total Real Estate - \$3,200.00

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

George Tollefson,

PROBATE COURT

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION INHERITANCE AND GIFT TAX DIVISION

State Office Building St. Paul 1, Minnesota

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns.

INHERITANCE TAX RETURN

Decedent George Tollerson.
Date of death June 25, 1949.

The undersigned hereby returns information concerning the decedent and concerning all transfers of property by the decedent or by reason of his death which may be subject to inheritance tax as defined by Minnesota Statutes 1941, Chapter 291, as amended.

GENERAL INFORMATION

- (1) Decedent's residence at date of death. Crow Lake Town in Stearns County, Minnesota.
- (2) Place of death same. Birthdatel-28-1890. Place of birth Stearns County Minn.
- (3) Business or occupation... farmer.
- (4) Married, single, separated, widowed or divorced at date of death single.
- (5) Did decedent have access to a safe deposit box or other place of safekeeping at the time of his death?...no..
 - A. Name and address of bank or other depositary.
 - B. Name and address of other persons who had access to box
- (7) Did the undersigned make diligent and careful search for information as to any transfer of a material portion of decedent's property during his lifetime without an adequate and full consideration in money or money's worth?
 Yes.
- (8) Will there be Minnesota probate proceedings? yes, general administration pending.
- (9) Do any of the surviving joint tenants in Schedule I claim that they furnished adequate and full consideration or any portion thereor in money or money's worth toward purchase or acquisition of the joint property? __none.
 Do they claim the property was acquired by gift or inheritance by the decedent and survivors as joint tenants?
 none.

Give details of such claims in Schedule I.

INSTRUCTIONS

- I. STATUTES: The inheritance tax law appears in Minnesota Statutes of 1941, Chapter 291. Taxable transfers are defined in M. S. 291.01. Füling an inheritance tax return is required by M. S. 291.12. Amendments were adopted by Laws of Minnesota 1943, Chapter 304, Section 6. Seb. 2.
- USE AND PROCEDURE: This return will be nued in all estates to report.
 all transfers from deceased persons to heirs or beneficiaries which are not
 included in the inventory in a Minnesota probate proceeding.
 - A. If there is a Minnesota probate proceeding (general administration, special administration, summary distribution, or petition for decree of descent), the return will be filed with probate court. If a tax may be due, or if a waiver of inheritance tax lies from the commissioner is needed, prepare the return in duplicate.
 - B. If there is no Minnesota probate proceeding, the return must be filed directly with the Department of Taxation, Inheritance and Gift Tax Division, 221 State Office Ruilding, St. Paul 1, Minn.
 - C. If it is claimed that decedent was not a resident of Minnesota, an Affidayit of Non-Residence must be filed with this return (Form). E. E.G. 1019). In such case, this return will disclose the detail of transfers of property having situs in Minnesota, and the total value of transfers in each class of property having situs elsewhere.
- DETERMINATION OF TAX: The court will determine the tax upon property included in the probate proceeding. The department will deternine the tax upon the teamfers disclusived in the return.
- 4. The representative of the estate or other person executing the return is abliged to report all transfers which may be subject to tax. Each schedule of the return is to be construed as a question which must be answered by describing the transfers or by stating that there were none of this class, if
- 5. Satisfaction or waiver of inheritance tax lies upon the transfer of joint lemancy property can be obtained from the Department of Taxation by use of the Affidavit of Survivorship, Joint Tenancy or Remainderman, D. of T. EG 1018, which may be purchased from a legal atationer.
- If apace in any achedule is insufficient, additional schedules in like form may be attached.
- The value of all projectles transferred and reported herein is the full and fair market value on date of death.

COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION Director, Inheritance and Gift Tax Division SCHEDULE I -- PROPERTY HELD IN JOINT TENANCY

All property of whatever kind, whether real estate, personal property, bank accounts U.S. Savings Bonds, etc., in which the decedent held an interest at the time of his death as a joint tenant or as a co-owner with right of survivorship, must be disclosed in this schedule.

Claims of consideration furnished by the survivor, or claims of creation of the joint tenancy by gift or inheritance must be

stated in an affidavit giving verifiable details showing the source, mature, amount and proportion of the survivor's contribution. The homestead of decedent, if included in any of the schedules, must be identified before the exemption in favor of spouse or issue can be allowed. Excess homestead area, if any, must be separately described and valued.

Please group all properties transferred to each surviving joint tenant.

| Date of Transfer to Joint Tenancy | Description of Property (Legal description of Land; Street Address of City Realty; Acreage of Rural Land). Specify Liens, if any | Surviving Joint Tenant (Give Name and Relationship to Decedent) | Assessor's Full and True Value of Realty Or Unit Value of Securities On Date of Death | Gross Market Value of Whole Property |
|--|--|---|---|--|
| 6-21-41 7-5-42 | Lot 1, blk. 1, Lief's Add to St. Paul, Ramsey Co., Minn., 6000 Montclair Rd., St. Paul. Homestead; Mortgage, \$1,000.00 100 shares common stock General Motors Co. Certificate No. 1392816 | Mary Doe, wife John Doe, son | \$2,455.00 N. Y. S. E. 751/4 | \$4,000.00 \$7,550.00 |
| | None. | | | |
| | 1101101 | | | |
| | | | HE SHI | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | - Herri | |
| | | | 1 3 1 3 1 3 | |
| Total Liens, | Col. 2 | Total, Col. 5 Joint Property, Icas Liens | 1111 | |
| | agreement. | II (A) LIFE INSURANCE | | |

Il Contract Issued Prior to 7:13-37, did Decedest on 7:13-37 have right to: i, Change | 2. Cash Surrender Beneficiary! | 2. Value! Description of Policy (Name of Company, No. of Policy) Mone.

SCHEDULE II (B) - ANNUITIES, ETC.

Report all other types of contracts with insurance companies, o-others, transferred or payable on decedent's death, including the following: annuities, pensions and retirement funds; supplemental contracts or deposits (which may be proceeds of insurance policies or annuities received from a prior decedent or matured

endowment policies, etc.); and cash value of insurance policies on life of another which may have been assigned to this decedent. (None of these are subject to the life insurance exclusion of

| Date of Contract | Description of Contract (Name of Company, No. and Type) | Amount Paid or Payable at Death or Value of Balance of Amounty | Banaficiary or Transferez Nume, Address, and Ralationahip to Decadest |
|---------------------|--|--|---|
| | None. | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| 100 | | | |
| | | A TOWN | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | 7 14 117- | | Maria Salas |
| | | | |

SCHEDULE III - TRANSFERS BY THE DECEDENT

Transfers in contemplation of death:

Report transfers or gifts by decedent before his death which are in the nature of a final disposition in anticipation of death. It is presumed that a transfer of a material portion of decedent's property within two years prior to death is made in contemplation of death.

Report gifts made by decedent during his lifetime which total more than \$2,500 to one done in any year.

Transfers intended to take effect in possession or enjoyment at death:

Report transfers of property by deed, trust or agreement in

at death: Report transfers of property by deed, trust or agreement in which the decedent had retained a life estate, or all or part of the income for life, or a power of revocation. Report transfers in which the beneficiary's possession or enjoyment takes effect at or after decedent's death or in which the deed or instrument of title is delivered or recorded

at or after decedent's death.

NOTE: Under both A. and B. copies of trust instruments must be attached to the return as exhibits. If it is claimed that any transfer is non-taxable, detailed verified statements

of the cisim must be attached. Powers of Appointment;

Report the property in respect to which the decedent held a power of appointment at any time. Attach a copy of the instrument granting the power of appointment to the dece-dent and a schedule of the assets subject to the power at date

deat and a consume of the associated and a consumer of death.

Did the decedent exercise the power?

Attach a copy of the instrument exercising the power unless it is a will previously filed for probate. If the power had been relinquished by decedent, attach a copy of the instru-

| Date of Transfer | Description of Property Transferred (Legal De- scription of Land; Street Address of City Realty; Acreage of Rural Land), Specify Liens, If any, | Transferre and Relationship to Decedent | Assessor's Full and True Value of Realty Or Unit Value of Securities on Date of Death | Gross Fair Market Valu |
|---------------------|---|---|---|---------------------------|
| | None. | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Total Liens | s, Col. 2 | Total, Col. 5 Transfers, less Liens | | |

SCHEDULE IV - MISCELLANEOUS

Report the transfer of any property belonging to the decedent which has not been included in a Minnesota probate proceeding and has not been otherwise reported in Schedules I to III of this return. (In the event of no probate, this schedule may include

automobiles, household goods, personal effects, U.S. Postal Savings, U.S. Savings Bonds and other tangible or intangible personal property, if any.)

| Description of Property (Specify Liens, if any) | Transferse, Heir or Beneficiary Relationship to Decedent | Full and Fair Market Value on Date of Death | Net Value After Lien |
|--|---|--|-------------------------|
| None. | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| A REPUBLICATION | | Total | |

| Anna Lybeck |
|---|
| the execut. /administrat PIX /transferee, custodian or |
| trustee of the estate of the above named decedent do hereby |
| swear that I have carefully examined the foregoing return, |
| including the separate sheets attached, if any, and that, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, herein is listed |

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3rd.

day of April 19.50.

Edward F. Flynn.

Notary Public, County of Stearns, Minn.

My commission expires Aug. 19, 1955.

all of the property required by faw to be included in said return; that all questions have been truly answered; that I have no knowledge of any transfers required to be included in this return except as stated; and that to the best of my knowledge, information and belief the values shown in the foregoing schedules are full and fair market values as of the date of the decedent's dyath.

(Signature) Inna Tylecok (Address) Belgrade, Minnesota,

R.F.D. #1.

| File No 15, 171. | State of Minnesota. | County of Stearns. | k of | George Tollefson, Decedent. | INHERITANCE TAX RETURN DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION |
|------------------|---------------------|--------------------|---------------|-----------------------------|--|
| 1 | 100 | County o | Re: Estate of | Georg | INHI DEP/ |

| 20 | | ourt |
|------|-----|-------|
| 6 | - | ate C |
| 18 | 40 | Prof |
| 8 | 1 | rk of |
| 1. | 0 | Cle |
| 3 | 2 4 | |
| 100 | 10 | |
| File | d | 2 |

| le, Minn. | LYNN |
|----------------|-----------------|
| Paynesville, 1 | EDWARD P. FLYNN |
| Address | EDW |

Attorney Edward P. Flynn

ATTORNEY-AT-LAW PAYNEWILE, MINNESOTA

| State | of | Minnesota, |
|----------|----|-------------|
| Gertett. | 41 | Zennin som, |

88

IN PROBATE COURT

| County of | Stearns | | | |
|---|---|---|--|---|
| IN THE MATT | ER OF THE ESTATE OF | George To | llefson, | Deceased |
| WHERE | AS, It has been made to | appear to the satis | faction of this Court that | |
| | | Anna Ly | beck | |
| and conditions over to the dis decree, and ha in all things w IT IS T of said estate a | tributees named in said 8 fully complied with well, faithfully and fully HEREFORE ORDERI and the sureties on | stribution of said es final decree all mor all other orders and administered said ED AND DECRE her | ove named estate ha B _ fully tate duly made and filed in the neys, funds and property to to d decrees of this Court relating estate as such | nis Court and ha S paid hem awarded by said final to said estate, and ha S sentative sentative c, forever discharged and re- |
| Dated thi | s. 5th | day of | July, | A. D. 1950 Entige of Probate. |
| | | | Stearns | County Minn. |

No.

In Probate Court

County of Stearns

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

George Tollefson, Deceased.

Order Discharging Executor or Administrator and Sureties (Chap. 289, Laws 1917)

Filed this 5th day of July, 19 50 Recorded in book 97 of orders at

Page 199

| State | of Minnesota | 1. 1. |
|-----------|--------------|-------|
| County of | Stearns - | (on |

IN PROBATE COURT. -

In the Matter of the Estate of

George Tollefson, Decedent.

ORDER ALLOWING FINAL ACCOUNT.

The above entitled matter came on to be heard on the 19th day of May

1950, upon the petition of the representative of the above named estate praying for the allowance of his final account and for distribution of the residue of said estate.

The said representative appeared in person and by attorney Edward P. Flynn, Esq., and no one appeared in opposition.

The Court after due consideration of said petition, the evidence adduced in support thereof, and the files and records in said matter, finds the following facts:

First—That due notice of the said hearing of said petition has been given as required by law by the publication of the citation of this Court, for said hearing, dated the 21st day of April , 1950, in the Belgrade Tribune, proof of publication of said notice for hearing and service by mail having been filed in this Court.

Second—That the said final account set forth in said petition has been examined, adjusted and settled by the Court, and as so adjusted and settled, is hereby found to be correct; a summary statement of which account is as follows, to-wit:

| | | | | | | RE | CE | IPT | S | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|-------|-----|-----|------|----|-----|-----|-----|----|---|----|-----|---|---|----|---|------|-----|----------|
| Personal estate as described in the in | rent | отн | - | | - | | - | | - | | | | - | | - | | - | \$ | 1,995.00 |
| Personal estate omitted from the inver- | ntors | , | | 77 | | - | | - | | - | | - | | | | - | | \$ | |
| Gain by sales above appraised value | - | | - | | - | | 240 | | - | | - | | - | | 2 | | - | \$ | |
| Cash from sales of real estate - | | - | | - | | - | | - | | * | | - | | - | | - | | \$ | |
| Cash from rent of real estate - | | | - | | - | | - | | ** | | - | | × | | -0 | | - | \$ | |
| Cash from interest and profits - | | | | - | | ÷ | | - | | | | - | | - | | + | | \$ | - |
| Cash from other sources | - | | - | | - | | - | | H | | - | | - | | - | | - | 8 | |
| | | | | | | | | 94 | | - | | - | | - | | - | | 8 | |
| | | | | | | | 5 | | - | | - | | + | | | | = | 3 | |
| Total receipts fr | nom | all | вои | rces | | èsi | | 11 | | - | | - | | - | | - | | \$ | 1,995.00 |
| | | DI | SB | UR | SE | ME | NT: | S A | NE | C | RE | DIT | S | | | | | | |
| Estate selected for surviving spouse | - | | - | | - | | - | | - | | | | - | | | | | \$ | |
| Maintenance of family of decedent | | + | | | | 3 | | - | | E | | - | | | | | | \$ | |
| Expenses of administration | - | | | | | | - | | - | | - | | - | | ¥ | | - | 8 | 219:40 |
| Expenses of last sickness - | | | | 4 | | - | | i, | | 1 | | | | - | | | | \$ | 43.00 |
| Funeral expenses | | | | | - | | - | | 7 | | | | | | | | | \$ | 727.00 |
| Taxes | | | | | | - | | - | | - | | - | | | | | | \$ | 266:30 |
| Claims of creditors of decedent - | - | | - | | 2 | | | | - | | | | 4 | | - | | 4 | 8 | 3.70 |
| Legacies | | - | | Ę | | - | | 3 | | - | | - | | - | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | | | | - | | E | | | | - | | - | | - | \$ | |
| the comment of the second | | | | | | | | - | | | | 4 | | | | | | \$ | |
| Residue on hand for distribution | - | | - | | - | | - | | | | - | | | | | | 100. | 8 | 735.60 |
| Total credits - | | | | | | | | 7 | | - | | - | | | | | | \$. | 1,995.00 |

Third—That all taxes, including personal property taxes, assessed against said estate, have been paid so far as there were funds of said estate to pay the same.

Fourth - As a conclusion from the foregoing facts, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that said account, as adjusted by the court, be, and the same hereby is, settled and allowed as and for the final account of said representative of said estate.

Dated

May 19th

, 1950.

By the Court,

Probate Judge

State of Minnesota, Stearns George Tollefson, Deeden

In the Matter of the Estate of

Order Allowing Final Account.

ecorded in Book No. . . of Orders,

| In the Matter of the Estate of George Tollefson, Decedent. The above entitled matter came on to be heard on the 1950, upon the petition of the representative of said estate for the atthereunto entitled. | File No. 15,171 - Final Decree of Distribution 9th day of May distribution of the residue of said estate to the persons |
|--|---|
| George Tollefson, Decedent. Decedent. The above entitled matter came on to be heard on the 1950, upon the petition of the representative of said estate for the decedent. | |
| Decedent.) The above entitled matter came on to be heard on the 1950, upon the petition of the representative of said estate for the o | |
| The above entitled matter came on to be heard on the 1950, upon the petition of the representative of said estate for the atthereunio entitled. | 9th day of Mny distribution of the residue of said estate to the persons |
| Aller American Commissions and Commission and Co | |
| The representative of said estate appeared in person and by at | Morney Edward P. Flynn, Esq., |
| and no one app | eared in opposition thereto. |
| And the court having considered the evidence produced at said h cords in said matter, finds the following facts: FIRST—That notice of said hearing has been duly given and se said hearing. SECOND—That the said estate has been in all respects fully of the said estate has been estate has been estate has been estate has been estated has been estate has been estated has been estated has been esta | rved as required by law and the order of this court for |
| thereof and of the last sickness and burial of said decedent, and all cle | aims allowed against said estate have been fully paid, |
| and that said representative has filed her final account to That all inheritance taxes determined by the Court to be due the State | herein which has been settled and allowed by the Court. of Minnesota have been paid. |
| THIRD—That said decedent died testate on the | 25th day of |
| June, 19 49, and at the time of | h 1.5death decedent was a resident of the County of |
| Stearns and State of Min | nesota. |
| | |

Cash in the sum of \$650.60
Certificate #235 for one share of capital stock in Merchants' and Farmers' Elevator Association, Belgrade, Minn., appraised at \$25.00, and following certificates for shares of capital stock of Belgrade Cooperative Association, appraised at \$5.00 each or a total of \$60.00, to-wit: #141 for one share, #321 for one share, #591 for three shares and #821 for seven shares, all of which was bequeathed by the last Will and Testament of decedent to Anna Lybeck, absolutely.

(B) Real property described as follows: The homestead of decedent situate in the County of

- - - - - - - - - , State of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

None.

(C) Other tract of land lying and being in the County of State of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit: Stearns

The Southwest Quarter (S.W.1) of Section Fourteen (14) in Township One Hundred and Twenty-three (123) and of Range Thirty-five (35), which was bequeathed by the last Will and Testament of decedent to Walter Tollefson, Arthur T. Tollefson, Bessie Johnson, Clara Haberle and Estelle Borreson.

of said decedent, and are all

of the persons entitled to the residue of said estate of said decedent, to-wit:

Walter Tollefson, Arthur T. Tollefson, Bessie Johnson, Clara Haberle, and Estelle Borreson and Anna Lybeck, brothers and sisters of decedent.

Now. Therefore, On motion of Edward P. Flynn, Esq.,

attorney for the

representative of said estate, and by virtue of the power and authority vested in this court by law, IT IS HEREBY ORDER-ED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, and the said court does hereby ORDER, ADJUDGE AND DECREE, that all and singular the above described personal property be, and the same hereby is, assigned to and vested in the above named persons, in the following proportions and estates, to-wit:

> All thereof to the said Anna Lybeck, absolutely.

has passed to and is hereby assigned to and vested in the above

named persons in the following proportions and estates, to-wit:

An undivided one-fifth (1/5) thereof to each of the said Walter Tollefson, Arthur T. Tollefson, Bessie Johnson, Clara Haberle and Estelle Borreson, in fee simple.

| Dated at St. Cloud, Mi | nn. , this | 19th day of | May | , 19 5 |
|--------------------------|------------|-------------|----------|----------------|
| PROBATE | | Earl S | I. Their | Probate Judge. |
| PROBATE COURT SEAL | | | | |

State of Minnesota,

County of

PROBATE COURT

of the Probate Court within and for said County, and Custodian of the Seal and Records of said Court, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of Final Decree of Distribution with the original record thereof preserved in this office and have found the same to be a correct transcript of the whole thereof.

88.



| Hu. | Testimony | Whereof, | I | have | hereunto | subscribed | my | name |
|---------|----------------|-------------|------|------|----------|------------|-----|------|
| and af | fixed the Seal | of said Con | irt, | at | | | | |
| in said | County, this | | laı | of | | | , 1 | 9 |

of the Probate Court.

| State of Minnesota | Stearns | IN PROBATE COUR | In the Matter of the Estate of | George Tollefson, | Final Decree of Distributio | Office of Register of Deeds, Btate of Minnesota. | County of I hereby certify that the within I ment was filed in this office for reco | day of | o'clock | and was duly recorded in Book | , page | Register of De | Transfer entered this | | County Auds | ay of M Book | Than Clerk of Proppe Co |
|--------------------|-----------|-----------------|--------------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------------|--|--|--------|---------|-------------------------------|--------|----------------|-----------------------|--------|-------------|--|-------------------------|
| State | County of | IN PR | In the | Georg | Final D | Office Ptu | County of I hereby of ment was file | the | 19 , at | and was duly | fo | Bu | Transfer et | day of | Ву | Filed this 19th 19 50, and recorded | That Ind |

15,171

15,172

State of Minnesota.

\ \ss.

IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Guardianship of SHIRLEY ANN MAYER
GERAUD AUBERT MAYER
Minor &

PETITION FOR APPOINTMENT OF GUARDIAN OF MINOR

TO THE COURT ABOVE NAMED:

The petitioner herein represents and alleges:

First—That her address is Boy 656, St. Cloud interested herein as follows, to-wit:

, Minnesota, and that he is

Second—That the name S , age S , date S , and place of birth of said minor S are as follows, to-wit:

Shirtly ann mayer serald albert mayer

Age 8

Jan. 24, 1942, 57. Cloud, minu

Third—That said minor & One

residents of Stearns

County, Minnesota, and

reside 9 at St. Cloud

in the County of Stearna

and State of Minnesota in the custody of

Regina mayer

Fourth—That the names and addresses of the parents (if parents are dead give information as to close adult relatives) of said minor are as follows:

Name

Relationship

Address

Regina mayer albert T? mayor

mother.

Father (Deceased)

Fifth—That said minors have no testamentary guardian, and that no proceedings are pending in any other Court of this State involving the care or custody of said minors or their estate.

| | th-That it is necessary and expedient that a | | | guardian of the |
|---------------------|--|--------|--------|---|
| state Strike one | and person of said minors be appointed. | | | |
| Ser | enth—That the estimated ralue and general character of | the pr | opert | y of said minor are as follows, to-wit: |
| Α. | Personal Property of the estimated value, to-wit: - | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | 1. Household goods | | - 3 | |
| | 2. Wearing apparel | | - 1 | |
| | 3. Corporate stock | | - 1 | |
| | 4. Notes and bonds | | | |
| | 5. Cash | | | 4,678,18 |
| | | | | |
| 3. | 6. Miscellaneous | | - 4 | · Hone. |
| | | | | |
| | | | | County, Minnesota as follows: |
| | a. City Property | | | (Give area) |
| | (or) | | 1 | |
| | b. Rural Property | | | |
| | V. Harta I roperty | | | (Give area) |
| | | | 4 | |
| | 2. Real Estate other than Homestead: | | | |
| | a. City Property. Lets with buildings | | | |
| | City Property Lots without buildings | | | |
| | b. Rural Property acres improved land | \$ | | |
| | Rural Property acres unimproved lan | d \$. | | |
| | 3. Rental value of said real property is | 8 | | |
| Eigh | th-That the probable amount of debts of said minor | is | \$ | |
| Ni | nth-That Reguna R. Mayer | V | | who is a resident of |
| | 0 | | Cor | unty, Minnesota, whose Post Office address is |
| | \$ 1.00 m | | 9 0 31 | itable and competent person to act as guardian |
| f said n | inor and that his age is years and i | | | |
| WI | MEREFORE YOUR PETITIONER PRAYS, That | the C | ourt | appoint the said |
| | Regina R. Mayer | | | , or some other suitable and |
| ompeten | t person, to be the | | | guardian of the person and estate of the said (Strike one if both are not desired) |
| Dated 4 | indu 19.1949 | a | P. | and Phanel |
| | 19, 1949 | - | 100 | gina R mayor Petitioner. |
| | | | | |

| State of Minnesota. County of STONING | |
|---|--|
| Regina R. Mayer | being duly sucorn on oath says tha |
| | |
| except as to those matters therein stated on information and beli | |
| | |
| | Regins R. mayer |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this 19 | |
| day of July 1949 | |
| Ravid Shay | |
| Notary Public Stewers Count | , Minnesota, |
| My Commission Expires Jan. 6, 1950 | |
| CONSENT OF GUAL | RDIAN TO ACT |
| 1. Regina R. mayer | of the |
| at . | the County of |
| State of Minnesota, do hereby consent to act as | |
| and estate of | yawatan o me |
| during minority, if appointed such guardian by the Court. | |
| Dated July 19, 1949 | Regin R. Mayer |
| 0 | U V |
| CONSENT OF PARENTS | |
| | inor, do hereby consent to the appointment of the guard- |
| ian of the above named minor as herein petitioned for an | d waive notice of hearing thereon. |
| | |
| | Report Police |
| | Mother May in |
| | Custodian |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this 19th | |
| day of July 1949 | |
| Damid Shay | |
| Notary Public Starms County | , Minnesota. |
| My Commission Expires Jan. 6, 1850. | |

15,172

File No. 33-626

State of Minnesota,

IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Guardianship of SHIRLEY-ANN-MAYER GERALD-ALBERT-MAYER Minor

PETITION FOR APPOINTMENT OF GUARDIAN OF MINORS.

File aug. 29th, 1949
Frank Harrog
Probate Clerk.

No. 3628

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

in the matter of the guardianship of Shirley Ann Mayer and Gerald Albert Mayer,

Order Appointing Guardian

| | Ward. | |
|-----------------------------|--|--|
| The above entitled me | atter came on to be heard and considered by | the court on the 29th |
| day of Augus | t, 10 49 . upon the petition | on of Regina R. Mayer |
| p ₁ | raying that a guardian be appointed of the | person and esta |
| of the above named Sh. | irley Ann Mayer & Gerald Al | lbert Mayer, ; and the court, hard |
| considered the said petitio | n and the evidence adduced in support there | eof, and examined the files and records in sa |
| matter, finds the following | facts, to-wit; | |
| First—That notice of | f said hearing on said petition was given as | s required by law by the service of the order |
| this court for said hearing | upon said minors | |
| personally, more than four | rteen days prior to said day of hearing. | |
| Second That said | minors are | xxx |
| residen8of | St. Cloud | in said county |
| Stearns | State of Minnesota; and | is the owner of certain property described i |
| said petition. | | |
| Third That said S | hirley Ann Mayer and Geral | d Albert Mayer are xxunab |
| and incompetent to care j | for and manage their | said property by reason of the facts an |
| | | and the same of th |
| aisabutties jouowing to-wi | : That they are minors. | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| XBANKX | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| Fifth—That | Regina R. Mayer | whose Po |
| | Box 656, St. Cloud | |
| Office address is | pox ogo, pt. orong | in the County of |

Stearns

State of Minnesota, is a suitable person to act as guardian

minors.

be, and She hereby is, appointed guardian of the person and

person and

estate of said minors

, and that before entering

upon his duties as such guardian and before letters of guardianship be to her XXXXSsued, g he take, subscribe and file in this court the oath by law required and give bond to the Judge of this Court in the penal sum of Four Thousand and no/100 (\$4,000.00) - - - - - - - - - - - - DOLLARS with sufficient sureties and conditioned according to law, to be approved by this court.

.(2)

Dated

August 29th,

rollo

Judge of Probate Court.

NOTE (1) Insert conditions and need, if any, as to care, treatment, education, etc., under Sec. 3835 and 3836, Chap. 74 of Code.

NOTE (2) Insert conditions, if any, as to care, treatment, maintenance, education, etc., under Sec. 3835 and 3836, Chap. 74 of Code.

State of Minnesota,

Steame

County of

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE CUARDIANSHIP OF Shirley Ann Mayer and Gerald Albert Mayer, Minor Words

ORDER, APPOINTING GUARDIAN

Filed this 29th da lacended in Book 85 of order page 386

Hrand Hers

State of Minnesota,

County of

Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT,

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP OF Shirley Ann Mayer and Gerald Albert Mayer,

Ward.

Letters of Guardianship

To Regina R. Mayer

Greeting:

Whereas, You have been appointed Guardian of the

person and

estate of the above

named ward, by the order of this Court, and have duly qualified according to law to act as such guardian.

Now Therefore. Reposing full faith and trust in your competency, ability and integrity, these Letters of Guardianship are issued to you by the Court, authorizing you to act as the guardian of the person and estate
of the above named Ward, with full powers, duties and responsibilities incident to such trust according to law, during the
disability of said Ward, or until the further orders of the Court in the premises.

As such Guardian, you are required to make and file in this Court a full and true incentory of all the property and estate of said Ward, within one month from the date hereof; to take possession and control of all the property and estate of said Ward, both real and personal, and the profits, emoluments and proceeds thereof, and safely keep, care for, manage, and conserve, invest and re-invest the same, as economically as possible; and, so far as necessary, apply the income and profits and personal property thereof to the suitable maintenance and support of said Ward and the payment of all the just debts of said Ward, if the same be sufficient therefor; and if the same be not sufficient, then out of the proceeds of the sale of real estate of said Ward, to be made under the order of this Court. And you are also authorized and required to collect, demand, sue for, and receive, all debts due said Ward, and to represent said Ward in all legal proceedings, and to compound debts due said Ward, with the approval of this Court, and discharge debtors so compounded with.

Unit are Further Required. At the end of each year of your said trust, and at such other times as the Court may require, and at the termination of your said trust to make and file in this Court full and true accounts, with full itemized statements, of all property received by you and remaining in your hands, of all expenditures and investments made by you, and of what remains in your hands, with full details of the condition and value thereof; and at the termination of your said trust to turn over and to deliver to said Ward, or to their legal representatives, all property and estate of said Ward then remaining in your hands.

| Witness the Honorable | Earl | J. Meinz | |
|---|-------------------------|--|--------------------------------|
| Judge of said Court, and the seal of said Co | urt this | Sef he | Judge of Probate. |
| Note (1) If guardian is appointed of the person of Ward also General Statutes of Minnesota, 1913. COURT | insert provisions for e | ustody, care of, education, etc., according to Sec. 74 | 42, 7443, and 7444, Chapter 74 |
| State of Minnesota, | }88. | IN PROBATE COL | URT |
| I, State aforesaid, do hereby certify that I have Guardianship in the matter therein entitled, n copy of said original, and the whole thereof. | now remaining of | | the original Letters of |
| WITNESS, my hand and seal of said | Court, at | | this |
| day of | | , A. D. 19 | |
| | | | Probate Judge. |

Letters of Guardianship

Long Form

Shirley Ann Mayer and

Gerald Albert Hayer,

PROBATE COURT

County of Stearns

State of Minnesota,

15,172

September , 19 49, and recorded in Book of Letters,

Filed this 12th day of

State of Minnesota,

County of Stemma

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we

IN PROBATE COURT

BOND

Bond #522123

Begins B. Mayer

WESTERN SURLETY COMPANY

a corporation organized under the laws of the State of South Dakots and holding the certificate of the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Minnesota showing that it is authorized to contract as surety upon bonds in said State of Minnesota, as surety, are held and firmly bound unto

Earl J. Meinn

as Judge of Probate of the County of

Minnesota, in the sum of Four Thousand and no 100 - - -

(24,,000.00) = - - Dollars, lawful money of the United States, to be paid to said Judge of Probate, or his successor in office; for which payment well and truly to be made, we bind varieties and each of our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, That if the above bounden.

Regime R. Mayer

who ka been appointed representative

of the estate of the above named Shirley Ann Mayer and Gorald Albert Mayor shall well and faithfully discharge all the duties of trust as representative of said estate according to law, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise it shall remain in full force and virtue.

day of

In Witness Whereof, Said principal ha a hereunto affixed

and the said surety has caused these presents to be signed by its

and its corporate seal to be kereto attached by authority of its

Board of Directors, this

September

19/19

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED IN PRESENCE OF

equia R. mayorti (SEAL)

Buch, Aut. Seay.

Acknowledgment of Principal

State of Minnesota,

County of.

On this

day of September mayer

1947 , before me personally appeared

, to me well known

to be the person who executed the foregoing bond as principal , and that he executed the same for the uses and purposes herein expressed as

act and deed.

STERLY

acknowledged

My Commission Expires garutary 6 1950.

Notray Public Minnesota.

County.

South Dakota Acknowledgment of Surety

State of Minnesota,

County of On this

day of

September

19.49

before me appeared

to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that

C of But, Ant. Som

a corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was executed in behalf of said corporation by C & B. L. Ant. Secu.

by authority of its Board of Directors; and the said

C & But Aug Sug

acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Mr. Samalter

My Commission Expires 6-28

1902

Notary Public Minnesota:

Minnehaha South Dakota

County.

Approval I hereby approve the within bond and the surety thereon, this leptember, 1949. State of Minnesota, County of Stramo 1. Regina R. Mayer do swear that I will faithfully and justly perform all the duties of the office and trust which I now assume as mardian of the Estate of the above named Munusus , to the best of my ability and according to law, so help me God. Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 7th Regina R. mayer. . 1949. Notary Public Minnesota. County, My Commission Expires Prod. 6 ONE OR VMEHICY.S OFDERL BOARING COMP. WESTERN SURETY COMPANY this bond before it is filed Be sure to countersign To the Resident Agent: THE MATTER OF THE ESPATE OF State of Minnesota, Bond and Oath of Representative

COUNTY OF STRAINS

In the Matter of the Guardianship of

Shirley Ann Mayer and Gerald Albert Mayer, Minors

Petition for Allowance of funds for Minors

TO THE COURT ABOVE NAMED:

The Petitioner berein represents and alleges:

Pirst -- that she was granted funds for the care and support of the above two minors in the Albert T. Mayer Estate and that said allowance was exhausted during the month of December, 1947, and that since said date your affinat has provided the necessaries of life including care, food, medical attention and so forth from her own personal funds for both of said minors and that she has spent in excess of \$678.18 for said purpose.

Second--That she has now received as guardian for said minors the sum of \$4,678.18.

Third-That your petitioner hereby requested the Court to make an order allowing her the sum of \$678.18 to reinburse her for funds in excess of said amount which was spent for the benefit of said minors to provide them with the necessaries of Hire.

Fourth-That it is the intention and desire of your murdian that she will keep the mun of \$4,000.00 intact for sald minors and preserve same until they reach the age of 21 years unless some unforseen energency should occur.

MIRRIPORT YOUR PETITIONER PRAYS, That the Court make an Order allowing her the sum of \$678.18.

Dated this 25 day of not, 1949. Reginia R. Mayer

nov.

1949.

Motary Public, Windres, County, Minnesota

15.172 STATE OF MINNESOTA | Course of Steams

Petiteon for allowance for Maintenance

FILED THIS 25th DAY

OF Mos. AD 1949

Clerk of Propose

| State | of | Minnesota |
|-------|----|-----------|
| | | W |

County of Stearns IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF Shirley Ann Mayer and Gerald Albert Mayer.

Wards, MICKIENSCX

Order Appointing Appraisers

On all the files, records, and proceedings in said estate

It is ordered that

Oliver Chirhart

Henry Suck

wards be and they are hereby appointed appraisers, to appraise upon oath the estate of the said Asextentaccording to law.

Dated this 12th

day of September . 19 49.

(PROBATE COURT SEAL)

Eace J. The Probable Judge.

No.

IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Estate of Shirley Ann Mayer and

Gerald Albert Mayer,

Minor Wards.

Order Appointing Appraisers

Filed September 12th, 1949

Frank Harray

State of Minnesota, - | 180.

Countylof Shearns

PROBATE COURT, _

In the matter of the guardianship of Shirley Ann Mayor and Gerald Albert Mayor

OATH OF APPRAISERS

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

and Henry Suck

chiver chairbart

being each duly sworn, doth each for himself depose and say that he will honestly, faithfully and impartially discharge and execute the duties and trusts of appraiser of the real estate, and of all the goods, chattels, rights and credits of

of the County of

in said State, and according to the best of his knowledge,

judgment and ability.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this aber . 1969

Notary Public, ...

County, Minn.

My Commission Expires Jan. 6 1950

INVENTORY AND APPRAISEMENT

Of all real estate, and all the goods, chattels, rights and credits and estates of

which have come into the possession or to the knowledge of the undersigned and and the possession or to the knowledge of the undersigned of said ward.

Dated this

12 th

CLASS ONE-BEAL ESTATE

day of September

REMARKS

| | | | 1 | |
|-----|---|---------|-------|-----|
| NO. | CLASS TWOFurniture and Household Goods | REMARKS | VALUE | |
| | | | 1 | 11 |
| | | | | 11 |
| | | | | |
| | done | | | 11 |
| | ofone | | | |
| | | | | 11 |
| | | | | |
| | | | | 10 |
| | | | | П |
| | | | | |
| | | | | -# |
| | | | | 11 |
| | | | | |
| | | | | 1 |
| | | | | -11 |
| | | | | 11 |
| | | TOTAL, | | 11 |
| NO. | CLASS THERE—Wearing Apparel and Ornamenta | REMARKS | VALUE | T |
| | | | | т |
| | | | 1 | + |
| | | | | 10 |
| | 10 . | | | |
| | Hone. | | | 11 |
| | | | | 110 |
| | | | | 10 |
| | | | | |
| | | | | 16 |
| | | | | Ш |
| | | | | Ita |
| | | | | I |
| | | | | 1 |
| NO. | CLASS FOUR-Stocks in Banks and Other Corporations | TOTAL, | VALUE | # |
| | | | | 1 |
| | | | 1 | 41 |
| | | | | Н |
| | | | | 11 |
| | done | | | |
| | ovens | | | 1 |
| | | | | 1 |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | 1 |
| | | | | 1 |
| | | | | 1 |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | 1 |
| | | | 76.13 | 1 |
| | * | TOTAL, | | 1 |
| | | | | 17 |

Hone

CLASS SIX—All Other Personal Property

TOUGHTARDE

VALUE.

:4,00000

TOTAL APPHAISEMENT,

Regina R. mayer

State of Minnesota. County of Steame Regina R. Hayer being duly sworn, say that she is the guardian of the person and estate of Shirley Ann Mayer and Cornid Albert Mayer residing in the County of Stearns who are ... Minnesota; that the foregoing is a just and true inventory of all the real estate, and of all the goods, chattels, rights and eredits belonging to the said minurs which have come to their or knowledge; and that upon diligent inquiry and ha not been able to discover any other property or estate belonging to the said Shirley Arm Mayer and Gerald Albert Mayer Pregma R. mayer Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12th A. D. 19 /9 Notary Public, My Commission Expires Jan. 6 We, the undersigned appraisers, do hereby certify that, having first taken and subscribed the oath hereto annexed, we have appraised all the property described and mentioned in the foregoing inventory, which has been to us exhibited, and have classified the different items under their respective heads, and have set down opposite each item, in figures, the value thereof in money, as by us determined, and have footed up the amount of each class and the total amount of the property so appraised. Witness our hands this 12th day of September A. D. 1949.

Thoir Churkart

NVENTORY AND APPRAISEMENT In the Matter of the Guardianship PROBATE COL

Appraisers.

COUNT OF HERELOTA | 53.

THE PROPERTY AND PARTY.

In the litter of the Coundingship of

Shi-loy Arm Mayer and Garald Albert Eager,

Minores

PATEICA POL CADA TO INTADO PARO OF FINOS IN IOSE.

50 EILS COME ADOVE MANEES

the Patitioner berein reproducts and ellegent

First-That on the 19th day of September, 1949, this Sourt made and Coder appointing your Potitioner Stardian of the above named minors and that on the Link day of September, 1949 parament to said Order, your political field bond and outh becoming duly qualified as such Cacadian.

Seconder That during the month of September, 1949 your Petitioner na Courdian deposited with the Security Pederal Savings and Loan Association, St. Cloud, Minnesota the sum of \$4,000.00 which account with secreed interest to now \$4,790.59.

Thirds-That your Potitioner is in onposed in operating a Bounty Parlor in the City of Permington, Debota County Dismonota and has been so engaged during all the times mentioned in this petition and paying an restal for home and business the sum of CDS-00 per menth rest craiseive of milities.

Fourth-That your Petitioner is Carling of pirchaeleg Lot Rive (9), of Elemy Addition, Village of Fermington, County of Debote, State of Education, for the purposes of continuition home and beauty also at an approximate cost of \$12,000.00.

Fifth-That your Potitionerballoves that it would be for the best interest of the above maned minors that .4,000.00 of their funds be invested in said home for the purchase of an undivided 1/3 interest in said home which will be placed in the mane of said above and a deed to that affect will be exhibited to this Court after said dood has been obtained.

HELLICAL TOLD PETFICIER PLATS, That the Court make an order matherizings her to invest the sum of \$4,000.00 for an undivided 1/2 interest in Lot Mine (5), of Element Addition, Village of Fermington, County of Delecta, State of Hinnesota.

Drived this 3rd day of lays, 1950.

Subscribed and morn to before me

Regina R. mayer.

COURSE OF FERREIS) SS.

DE PROBLEMS COURSE

In the Uniter of the Cuardianship of

Charley Ann Hayer and Gerald Albert Enger,

Einors,

PARTY OF TO HOSE OF HUNDER TO HUNDE OF

FILED THIS 5th DAY OF May AD 19.5% Clork of Probate

David T. Shay Attorney Court House Lt. Cloud, Minnesota STATE OF SERVICEOFA }

III BROGLEST BOSTES

In the Easter of the Compdianahip of

Shirley Ann Hayer and Gerold Albert Mayer,

CALDER ADTRICATED INVASOR OF THE

Mnore,

The above entitled matter came on to be heard on the Jrd day of May, 1954, upon the Petition of Regime R. Mayer, as Guardian of said minor marks, representing that she has Guardianship Awds in the sam of 14,090.09 on deposit with the Security Pederal Savings and Loss Association, St. Cloud, Minnesota.

And praying for the Order of this Court allowing her to invest the sum of \$4,000.00 from said fund for an undivided 1/3 interest in a lose and Beauty Shop to be located on Lot Wine (9), of Eleman Addition, Village of Physington, County of Bakata, State of Elimesota.

TF IS CREEKED, That said guardian, be, and she hereby is entherized to invest 2,000.00 from said fund in payment for an undivided 1/3 interest in the home and Benuty Shop to be located on Lot Bine (9), of Elemen Addition, Vilinge of Fermington, County of Behote, State of Minnesota, and that after said investment in completed, that the Guardian exhibit the Deed and other evidence to the Court.

Dated at St. Cloud, Minnesota, this 52 day of May, 1954.

Dr the Court:

End f. heing

COUNTY OF STEAMIS) SS.

IN PROBABL COURT

In the Matter of the Guardianship of

Shirley Ann Mayer and Gerald Albert Haver.

Himoru,

ORDER AUTRIMITATE THE THE THE THE

Filed This 5th Day of May 1964, and Recorded in Book 108

on Page 396 thereof.

Trank New 19 To Date

David T. Shey Attorney Court House

St. Cloud, Minnepota

STATE OF MINIESOTA)

IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Guardianship of

Shirley Ann Hayer and Gerald Albert Mayer,

PETITION FOR ORDER TO DISCHARGE SURERY BOND

Regina R. Mayer

Minors,

TO THE COURT ABOVE HAILED:

The Petitioner herein represents and alleges:

First-That pursuant to potition bearing date the 3rd day of May, 1954 filed in this Court, the Court made an order authorising your Petitioner who is the guardian in the above entitled matter to invest \$4,000.00 from guardianship funds which were on deposit with the Security Federal Savings and Loan Association, St. Cloud, Minnesota to purchase an undivided 1/3 interest in a home and Beauty Shop located on Lot Nine (9) of Elemay Addition, Village of Farmington, County of Dakota, State of Minnesota and that said investment and purchase was made pursuant to said order.

Second-That your patitioner hereby presents and cohibits to the Court
the deed which shows said conveyance the same having been duly recorded in the office
of the Register of Deeds in Dekots County, Elmesote.

Third. That there now remains as of this date, December 9th, 1954 the sum of \$194.53 on deposit with the Security Federal Savings and Loun Association, St. Cloud Edunaceta, as is more fully shown by annual account dated December 8, 1954 and filed December 9, 1954.

Fourth--That your petitioner has on file with this Court a surety bond issued by the Western Surety Company, Sioux Falls, South Dakota in the sum of \$4,000.00 which is not required due to the fact that the only cash funds on hand now are as stated \$194.53.

THEOLOGICAL YOUR PETITIONER PRAYS, That the Court make an order discharging the bond and that the deposit book be left in the custody of the court.

Dated this 9th day of December, 1954.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9th day of December, 1954

David T. Shay, Notary Public

Stearns County Minnesota My Commission expires March 17, 1957 STATE OF MINNESOTA County of Steams

Skirkyann Ferald

Cetition for Discharge

FILED THIS 13th DAY
OF Des AD. 1954
Trankslesgog

In the Matter of the Guardianship) ORDER ALLOWING ANNUAL Albert Mayer. Minor Wards)

ACCOUNT OF GUARDIAN

The above entitled matter came on to be heard on the 13th day of December, 1954, being the annual account of Regina R. Mayer, as guardian of the above named minors. The guardian appeared by her attorney, David T. Shay, Esq.

And it appearing to the Court that said guardian has accounted for all the funds received by her as such guardian, her account showing total receipts in the sum of \$4.344.53, disbursements of \$4,150.00, leaving in her hands the sum of \$194.53, consisting of cash.

There is also in said guardianship the real estate in which said minor wards hold an undivided one-third (1/3) interest, said real estate consisting of a home and beauty shop located on Lot Nine (9), of Elmway Addition, Village of Farmington, Dakota County, Minnesota.

And it appearing to the Court that said account is correct and true and should be allowed as filed.

And it further appearing that the balance in the hands of the guardian is of such small amount that she should be authorized to use and expend the same for the benefit and education of the wards without further guardianship and that, therefore, the guardian and the surety on her bond should be discharged.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, That said annual account be, and the same hereby is, allowed as the final account of the guardian in this matter.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, That the guardian and the surety on her bond be, and they hereby are, discharged from any and all further duties and liability in said matter and by reason of said bond.

Dated at St. Cloud, Minnesota, this loth day of December, 1954.

By the Court:

Judge of Probate

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Guardianship of Shirley Ann Mayer and Gerald Albert Mayer, Minor Wards

ORDER ALLOWING ANNUAL ACCOUNT AS FINAL ACCOUNT AND DISCHARG-ING GUARDIAN AND SURETY ON BOND

Filed this 16th day of Dec., 1954, and recorded in Book 108 on Page 430.

Clerk of Probate

| State of Minnesota, | ss. IN PROBATE COURT |
|---|--|
| County of STEWIND | |
| IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP OF | Gerald albort mayer MINOR |
| TO THE PROBATE COURT IN AND FO | R SAID COUNTY: |
| Your petitioner respectfully states and shows | that he is the same person named, in the above entitled matter; |
| that he is now of age having become 2 | years of age on the 24th day of |
| January , A. D. 196 | 3 , that heretofore |
| Regina | itioner; that your petitioner has made a full and complete settlement |
| | itioner; that your petitioner has made a full and complete settlement |
| | If the money and property in the hands of said guardian belonging |
| to your petitioner: that he waives the issuance | e of any notice of hearing upon the final account of said guardian. If to the jurisdiction of this Court and asks that the final account of |
| WHEDEFORE Your netitioner prays that | the said Regina Mayer |
| WHEREI OILS, Four personer prays man | as such guardian, be discharged; bond |
| given in said matter canceled, and that said | Regina mayer |
| | uardian, be not required to file any further account in said matter. |
| Dated this 21 st | day of farmary , 1964. |
| State of Minnesota, | |
| County of Stearns | 88. Petitioner. |
| County of the county of the county of | lbert mayer |
| being duly sworn says that he has read the fortrue, to knowledge, except as to those he believes them to be true. | regoing petition and knows the contents thereof and that the same is matters stated on information and belief and to those matters that |
| 9 50 | |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2 | day of January 1964 |
| | Notary Public, Steward County, Minn. |
| My commission expires Warch 17th | , 1964. |

| State of Minnesota | State | of | Minnesota |
|--------------------|-------|----|-----------|
|--------------------|-------|----|-----------|

County of

Stearns

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP OF Gerald Albert Nayer,

Minor Ward.

Petition for Discharge of Guardian by Ward, after Becoming of Age.

Consent of Ward to the Final Account of Guardian, Waiver of Notice and Submission to Jurisdiction of the Court)

Filed this 21st day of

January . A. D. 19 64

| State of Minnesota, | 88. IN PROBATE COURT |
|--|--|
| County of STROUMS | |
| IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP OF | S Purley ann mayerminos |
| TO THE PROBATE COURT IN AND FOR | |
| that She is now of age having become 33 A. D. 1963 was by said Court appointed guardian of your petitive it had a second from said guardian all to your petitioner; that She waives the issuance | the money and property in the hands of said guardian belonging of any notice of hearing upon the final account of said guardian to the invisibilities of the count of said guardian. |
| WHEREFORE, Your petitioner prays that to | |
| given in said matter canceled, and that said | as such guardian, be discharged; bond |
| Dated this 2/2t | ardian, be not required to file any further account in said matter. day of January , 1964. |
| State of Minnesota, | 88. |
| County of Stravns Shirley | Oww Walley |
| being duly sworn says that he has read the force | going petition and knows the contents thereof and that the same is satters stated on information and belief and to those matters that |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this 212 | Savid Septen 1964 |
| My commission expires March 17th | otary Public, Steavens County, Minn. |

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP OF

Shirley Ann Mayer,

Minor Ward

Petition for Discharge of Guardian by Ward, after Becoming of Age.

(Consent of Ward to the Final Account of Guardian, Waiver of Notice and Submission to Jurisdiction of the Court)

Filed this 21st

day of

January . A. D. 19 64

Bosely Kerffores Clerk Shipper of Probate.